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MILLS LOCAÇÃO, SERVIÇOS E LOGÍSTICA S.A.  

BALANCE SHEETS 

DECEMBER 31, 2025 AND 2024 

(In thousands of reais - R$) 

 
 

(*) Restatement of amounts as per Note 2.3. 

See the accompanying notes to the individual and consolidated financial statements. 

 

 

ASSETS Note 
Individual Consolidated 

12/31/2025 12/31/2024(*) 01/01/2024(*) 12/31/2025 12/31/2024(*) 01/01/2024(*) 

CURRENT ASSETS        

Cash and cash equivalents 6.1 373,413  539,264 538,862         434,416  542,463        546,890  

Interest earning bank deposits 6.2 119,575  226,361 -         155,828  226,361 - 

Restricted bank deposits  6.2                     -    24,491 9,531                      -  24,491             9,531  

Accounts receivable from third parties 7 309,320  296,849 276,953         490,665  403,642        319,815  

Accounts receivable from related parties 17.1 4,955  4,814 6,779                      -  -                     -  

Inventories 8              77,265  93,337 64,631         107,414  113,195          72,065  

Derivative financial instruments 5.5                       -    30,250 -                      -  30,250 - 

Recoverable taxes 9              57,857  95,598 84,635           80,300  122,063 110,293 

Other assets               35,201  20,556 19,074           80,441  63,336 21,136 

Assets held for sale  5,460  7,211 9,518             5,460  7,211 9,518 

   983,046 1,338,731 1,009,983 1,354,524 1,533,012 1,089,248 
        

NON-CURRENT ASSETS        

Deferred income tax and social contribution  19.2 85,526 119,124 159,618 113,229 170,294 223,509 

Recoverable taxes 9 25,277 31,607 24,600 65,579 65,555 48,665 

Judicial deposits 20.3 3,041 6,652 11,886 4,050 8,520          12,999  

Other assets  140 140 158 140 140                158  

  113,984 157,523 196,262 182,998 244,509 285,331 

Investments 10 1,590,448 1,127,216 712,455 - - - 

Property, plant and equipment 11 869,002 865,779  722,881 2,237,486 1,855,269     1,238,802  

Intangible assets  12 107,184 109,385  110,186 333,863 310,396 200,967 

  2,566,634 2,102,380 1,545,522 2,571,349 2,165,665 1,439,769 

TOTAL ASSETS  3,663,664 3,598,634 2,751,767 4,108,871 3,943,186 2,814,348 



 

 

MILLS LOCAÇÃO, SERVIÇOS E LOGÍSTICA S.A.  

BALANCE SHEETS 

DECEMBER 31, 2025 AND 2024 

(In thousands of reais - R$) 

 
 

LIABILITIES Note 
Individual Consolidated 

12/31/2025 12/31/2024(*) 01/01/2024(*) 12/31/2025 12/31/2024(*) 01/01/2024(*) 

CURRENT LIABILITIES        

Accounts payable to third parties 13.1              79,057  99,016  76,964 156,247  127,629 103,198 

Accounts payable to related parties 17.1                    891  2,156  1,235 717  2,133  - 

Accounts payable for acquisitions of subsidiaries 13.2                         -  1,955  1,102 61,965 32,892 1,102 

Accounts payable - Drawee risk 13.3 - - - 1,204 - - 

Social and labor charges 14              70,223  64,039 64,778 85,811  76,491 67,080 

Loans, financing and debt securities 15              54,650  270,603  143,905 81,809  307,602  152,922 

Leases payable 16              32,330  36,125  27,930 39,320  38,280  28,722 

Derivative financial instruments 5.5 1,051  - 2,079 1,166  - 2,079 

Tax Recovery Programs                     911  1,124  756 1,271  1,499  756 

Income tax and social contribution  2,318  23  3,818 2,399  2,403  3,890 

Taxes payable 21              23,313  10,975  10,553 29,972  12,472  10,896 

Dividends and interest on own capital 22.3 150,045 51,958   15,591  150,045 51,958               15,591  

Other liabilities  4,868  784  573  5,035  1,259  972 

  419,657 538,758 349,284 616,961 654,618 387,208 
          

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES        

Accounts payable to third parties 13.1              14,401  45,062                 9,320  14,529  45,062  9,320 

Accounts payable for acquisitions of subsidiaries 13.2                         -  12,545               13,083  88,658  119,941 24,815 

Loans, financing and debt securities 15 1,600,440  1,408,522  753,576 1,693,822  1,493,199  758,203 

Leases payable 16              36,863  51,586  54,966 56,018  56,298  57,930 

Provisions for risks  20.1 12,544 13,419 13,809 21,555 20,324 16,689 

Tax Recovery Programs  759 1,670 - 2,119 3,475 - 

Taxes payable  - - 12,418 - - 12,418 

Deferred income tax and social contribution  19.2 - - - 33,039 20,445 - 

Provision for post-employment benefits 18.1 8,766 7,752              11,318  4,283 7,752               11,318  

Other liabilities  80 98                    884  80 98                     884  

   1,673,853 1,540,654 869,374 1,914,103 1,766,594 891,577 

TOTAL LIABILITIES  2,089,027 2,079,412 1,218,658 2,531,064 2,421,212 1,278,785 



 

 

MILLS LOCAÇÃO, SERVIÇOS E LOGÍSTICA S.A.  

BALANCE SHEETS 

DECEMBER 31, 2025 AND 2024 

(In thousands of reais - R$) 

 

(*) Restatement of amounts as per Note 2.3. 

See the accompanying notes to the individual and consolidated financial statements. 

 

    

  

  

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY  22       

Capital   1,091,560 1,091,560         1,091,560  1,091,560 1,091,560        1,091,560  

Treasury shares  (72,517) (71,621)           (36,241) (72,517) (71,621)          (36,241) 

Capital reserves  (96,343) (103,881)              17,693  (96,343) (103,881)              17,693  

Profit reserves  662,962 617,229 477,325 662,962 617,229 477,325 

Other comprehensive income  81 - - 81   

Equity valuation adjustment  (11,106)  (14,065)          (17,228) (11,106)  (14,065)          (17,228) 
        

SHAREHOLDERS EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO:        

Controlling shareholders  1,574,637 1,519,222 1,533,109 1,574,637 1,519,222 1,533,109 

Non-controlling shareholders  - - - 3,170 2,752 2,454 

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY  1,574,637 1,519,222 1,532,659 1.577.807 1,521,974 1,535,563 
           

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY  3,663,664 3,598,634 2,751,767 4,108,871 3,943,186 2,814,348 



 

 

MILLS LOCAÇÃO, SERVIÇOS E LOGÍSTICA S.A.  

STATEMENTS OF INCOME 

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 AND 2024 

(In thousands of reais, except basic and diluted earnings per share) 

 
 

See the accompanying notes to the individual and consolidated financial statements.     

 

  Individual Consolidated 

 Note 12/31/2025 12/31/2024 12/31/2025 12/31/2024 

Net revenues  24 1,268,279 1,237,581 1,837,835 1,575,405 

Cost of products, merchandise sold and services rendered 25 (385,576) (415,992) (684,755) (597,695) 

GROSS INCOME  882,703 821,589 1,153,080 977,710 

Sales, general and administrative expenses 25 (366,343) (365,892) (503,412) (453,279) 

Provision for expected credit losses 7.2 (19,313) (25,062) (33,141) (25,382) 

Income (loss) from ownership interest 10.5 47,041 32,736 - - 

Other operating revenues (expenses), net  4,031 3,485 6,061 9,042 

INCOME BEFORE FINANCIAL INCOME (LOSS) AND TAXES  548,119 466,856 622,588 508,091 

Financial revenues 26 150,005 142,307 155,161 146,318 

Financial expenses 26 (323,435) (247,920) (360,860) (268,321) 

Net financial income (loss)  (173,430) (105,613) (205,699) (122,003) 
        

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX AND SOCIAL CONTRIBUTION  374,689 361,243 416,889 386,088 

Income tax and social contribution:      

Current 19 (41,770) (44,311) (47,491) (48,801) 

Deferred 19 (32,074) (32,042) (68,135) (52,099) 

NET INCOME FOR THE YEAR   300,845 284,890 301,263 285,188 
       

INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO:      

Controlling shareholders  300,845 284,890 300,845 284,890 

Non-controlling shareholders  - - 418 298 
       

BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE - R$ 23 1.32937 1.20984 1.32937 1.20984 

DILUTED EARNING PER SHARE - R$ 23 1.24976 1.18826 1.24976 1.18826 



 

 

MILLS LOCAÇÃO, SERVIÇOS E LOGÍSTICA S.A.  

STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 AND 2024 

(In thousands of reais - R$) 

 
 

See the accompanying notes to the individual and consolidated financial statements. 

 

 

Individual Consolidated 

12/31/2025 12/31/2024 12/31/2025 12/31/2024 

NET INCOME FOR THE YEAR 300,845 284,890 301,263 285,188 
     

Items that will not be subsequently reclassified to income (loss):     

Provision for post-employment benefits, net of taxes (2,959) (3,163) (2,959) (3,163) 

Other comprehensive income (81) - (81) - 

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR 297,805 281,727 298,223 282,025 
       

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO:     

Controlling shareholders 297,805 281,727 297,805 281,727 

Non-controlling shareholders - - 418 298 



 

 

MILLS LOCAÇÃO, SERVIÇOS E LOGÍSTICA S.A.  

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY  

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 AND 2024 

(In thousands of reais - R$) 

  

See the accompanying notes to the individual and consolidated financial statements. 

 

 

Capital 
Treasury 

shares 

Capital reserves Profit reserves 
Equity 

valuation 

adjustment 

Retained 

earnings 

Other 

comprehensive 

income 

Total 

Non-

controlling 

shareholders 

Total 

shareholders’ 

equity 

Costs with 

issue of 

shares 

Stock 

options 

granted 

Premium on 

the 

subscription 

of shares 

Legal 

reserve 

Profit 

retention 

JANUARY 1, 2024  1,091,560 (36,241) (18,448) 36,141 - 30,706 372,676 (17,228) - - 1,459,166 2,454 1,461,620 

Restatement of amounts (Note 2.3) - - - - - 3,697 70,246 - - - 73,943 - 73,943 

JANUARY 1, 2024 (Restated) 1,091,560 (36,241) (18,448) 36,141 - 34,403 442,922 (17,228) - - 1,533,109 2,454 1,535,563 

Comprehensive income for the year              

Net income for the year - - - - - - - - 284,890 - 284,890 298 285,188 

Post-employment benefits - - - - - - - 3,163 - - 3,163 - 3,163 

Contributions and distributions from shareholders              

Stock options granted - - - 15,556 - - - - - - 15,556 - 15,556 

Exercised share options - 6,554 - (9,831) - - - - - - (3,277) - (3,277) 

Repurchase of shares - (169,233) - - - - - - - - (169,233) - (169,233) 

Cancellation of shares - 127,299 - - (127,299) - - - - - - - - 

Dividends  - - - - - - (1,596) - (32,310) - (33,906) - (33,906) 

Interest on own capital - Distributed - - - - - - - - (59,164) - (59,164) - (59,164) 

Interest on equity – Proposed - - - - - - - - (51,916) - (51,916) - (51,916) 

Formation of reserves - - - - - 14,244 127,256 - (141,500) - - - - 

JANUARY 1, 2025 (Restated) 1,091,560 (71,621) (18,448) 41,866 (127,299) 48,647 568,582 (14,065) - - 1,519,222 2,752 1,521,974 

Comprehensive income for the year              

Net income for the year - - - - - - - - 300,845 - 300,845 418 301,263 

Exchange-rate change of foreign investments - - - - - - - - - 81 81 - 81 

Post-employment benefits - - - - - - - 2,959 - - 2,959 - 2,959 

Contributions and distributions from shareholders              

Stock options granted - - - 22,503 - - - - - - 22,503 - 22,503 

Exercised share options - 10,733 - (14,965) - - - - - - (4,232) - (4,232) 

Repurchase of shares - (11,629) - - - - - - - - (11,629) - (11,629) 

Dividends - - - - - - - - (150,000) - (150,000) - (150,000) 

Interest on own capital - Distributed - - - - - - - - (105,112) - (105,112) - (105,112) 

Formation of reserves - - - - - 15,042 30,691 - (45,733) - - - - 

DECEMBER 31, 2025 1,091,560 (72,517) (18,448) 49,404 (127,299) 63,689 599,273 (11,106) - 81 1,574,637 3,170 1,577,807 



 

 

MILLS LOCAÇÃO, SERVIÇOS E LOGÍSTICA S.A.  

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS  

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 AND 2024 

(In thousands of reais - R$) 

 

See the accompanying notes to the individual and consolidated financial statements. 
 

 

Individual Consolidated 

12/31/2025 12/31/2024 12/31/2025 12/31/2024 

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES     

Net income for the year 300,845 284,890 301,263 285,188 
      

ADJUSTMENTS DUE TO:     

Depreciation and amortization 121,510 139,837 275,857 233,489 

Deferred income tax and social contribution 33,598 40,494 69,659 60,612 

Provision (reversal) for tax, civil and labor risks 4,186 9,577 9,268 12,048 

Provision for stock option expense 22,503 15,556 22,503 15,556 

Post-employment benefits (510) (404) (510) (404) 

Loss on property, plant and equipment and intangible assets sold 7,432 4,445 23,193 21,260 

Net interest and holding gains and losses 290,751 152,340 306,681 162,842 

Lease interest 7,736 10,199 10,531 10,751 

Provision for expected losses on accounts receivable 19,313 25,062 33,141 25,382 

Provision for estimated losses and fair value of assets held for sale - (1,085) - (1,085) 

Provision for slow-moving inventories  1,446 624 477 1,498 

Provision for profit sharing 23,411 25,256 25,764 26,161 

Income (loss) from investment interest (47,040) (32,736) - - 

Other provisions (reversals) (914) 4,501 36,034 6,316 
       

CHANGES IN OPERATING ASSETS AND LIABILITIES:     

Accounts receivable (31,925) (42,994) (114,825) (90,332) 

Acquisitions of property, plant and equipment for lease net of the balance payable to suppliers (82,740) (135,978) (393,381) (492,973) 

Suppliers of property, plant and equipment - Drawee risk - - (1,204) - 

Inventories 14,626 (29,330) 6,508 (27,751) 

Recoverable taxes 50,327 (14,127) 51,788 (24,381) 

Other assets (9,110) 7,508 (10,885) (33,385) 

Suppliers (except property, plant and equipment for lease) (68,068) (29,603) (90,113) (44,027) 

Social and labor charges (17,228) (26,112) (16,439) (23,065) 

Taxes payable 44,658 23,192 53,259 25,214 

Other liabilities 4,065 (459) 3,758 (390) 

Settled tax lawsuits (5,061) (9,967) (8,037) (10,850) 

CASH GENERATED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES 683,811 420,686 594,290 137,674 

Interest on loans, financing, debentures paid (232,211) (140,937) (246,285) (150,400) 

Interest on paid leases (409) (5,504) (485) (5,759) 

Income tax and social contribution paid (35,382) (38,670) (41,578) (38,962) 

NET CASH USED IN OPERATING ACTIVITIES 415,809 235,575 305,942 (57,447) 
      

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES:     

Capital contributions in investee (416,630) (382,500) - - 

Merger of assets resulting from the acquisition of a subsidiary - - 176,809 - 

Acquisition of subsidiary net of cash acquired - - (179,250) (75,380) 

Interest earning bank deposits 106,785 (226,361) 70,533 (226,361) 

Acquisitions of property, plant and equipment, assets for own use and intangible assets (29,749) (32,017) (52,359) (41,884) 

Dividends received 346 129 - - 

CASH USED IN INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES (339,248) (640,749) (161,076) (343,625) 
      

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:     

Comprehensive income from exchange-rate changes on investments - - 81 - 

Loans and debentures, net of funding costs 500,000 1,109,323 549,804 1,130,191 

Restricted bank deposits 24,491 (14,960) 24,491 (14,960) 

Repurchase of treasury shares (11,629) (169,233) (11,629) (169,233) 

Interest on own capital paid (157,025) (76,263) (157,025) (76,444) 

Dividends paid - (33,906) - (33,906) 

Amortization of principal on loans, financing and debentures  (551,652) (370,150) (603,521) (397,731) 

Amortization of lease liability  (46,597) (39,235) (55,114) (41,272) 

CASH FROM (USED IN) FINANCING ACTIVITIES (242,412) 405,576 (252,913) 396,645 

INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (165,851) 402 (108,047) (4,427) 

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 539,264 538,862 542,463 546,890 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 373,413 539,264 434,416 542,463 

INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (165,851) 402 (108,047) (4,427) 



 

 

MILLS LOCAÇÃO, SERVIÇOS E LOGÍSTICA S.A.  

STATEMENTS OF ADDED VALUE 

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 AND 2024 

(In thousands of reais - R$) 

 

 

 

Individual Consolidated 

12/31/2025 12/31/2024 12/31/2025 12/31/2024 

REVENUES:     

Sale of products, merchandise and services 1,394,467 1,359,951 2,022,012 1,729,393 

Discounts (1,884) (1,676) (1,987) (1,701) 

Other revenues 4,168 3,656 6,306 9,242 

Provision for expected credit losses on accounts receivable (19,313) (25,062) (33,141) (25,382) 

  1,377,438 1,336,869 1,993,190 1,711,552 
      

INPUTS ACQUIRED FROM THIRD PARTIES:     

Cost of products sold, goods and services rendered (10,724) (10,854) (15,401) (13,652) 

Materials, energy, outsourced services and other (303,707) (325,780) (478,697) (428,429) 

Write-off of assets (7,432) (4,445) (23,165) (22,207) 

Gross added value 1,055,575 995,790 1,475,927 1,247,264 

Depreciation and amortization (121,510) (139,837) (275,857) (233,489) 

Net added value produced by the company 934,065 855,953 1,200,070 1,013,775 
      

ADDED VALUE RECEIVED AS TRANSFER:     

Financial revenues 150,005 142,307 155,161 146,318 

Equity in net income of subsidiaries 47,040 32,736 - - 

Total added value payable 1,131,110 1,030,996 1,355,231 1,160,093 
      

DISTRIBUTION OF ADDED VALUE     
     

Personnel 245,442 248,133 318,971 293,235 

Direct remuneration 179,825 188,844 233,146  221,305 

Benefits 51,387 47,030 61,495  52,995 

FGTS 14,230 12,259 24,330  18,935 

Taxes, rates and contributions 259,271 249,885 368,809 309,964 

Federal 252,736 242,791 358,527  300,738 

State 2,823 3,516 5,647  4,975 

Municipal 3,712 3,578 4,635  4,251 

Third parties’ capital remuneration 325,552 248,088 366,188 271,706 

Interest and exchange-rate changes 315,882 241,552 353,051 261,758 

Rents 9,670 6,536 13,137 9,948 

Own capital remuneration 300,845 284,890 301,263 285,188 

Interest on own capital 105,112 111,080 105,112 111,080 

Dividends 150,000 32,310 150,000 32,310 

Retained earnings for the year 45,733 141,500 45,733 141,500 

Income (loss) attributable to non-controlling shareholders - - 418 298 

Added value distributed and retained 1,131,110 1,030,996 1,355,231 1,160,093 

See the accompanying notes to the individual and consolidated financial statements. 

 



 

 

MILLS LOCAÇÃO, SERVIÇOS E LOGÍSTICA S.A.  

MANAGEMENT'S EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 AND 2024 

(Amounts in thousands of reais - R$, unless otherwise indicated) 

 
1. OPERATIONS 

 

Mills Locação, Serviços e Logística S.A. (“Mills” or the “Company”), has been a publicly-held 

corporation since April 2010. It is listed on Novo Mercado of B3 S.A. - Brasil, Bolsa, Balcão 

("B3"), headquartered in the State of São Paulo - Brazil. Mills and its subsidiaries (collectively, 

"the Group") operate in the rental of machinery and equipment and highly complex 

construction market, and their main activities are:  

 

• Trade and rental of forklifts and pallet trucks, as well as parts and components, 

technical support and maintenance of this equipment; 
 

• Trade and rental of tractors, excavators, wheel loaders, motor graders, as well as parts 

and components, technical support and maintenance of this equipment; 
 
• Trade, rental and distribution of aerial work platforms and telescopic cargo handlers, 

as well as parts and components, technical support and maintenance of this 

equipment; 
 

• Rental and sales, including import and export, of tubular structures, shoring and access 

equipment in steel and aluminum for civil construction, as well as reusable forms of 

concreting, with provision of related engineering projects, supervision and assembly 

option; 

 

Mills and its subsidiaries (together, “the Group”) currently have 75 branches located in 21 

states and 69 municipalities. 

 

These individual and consolidated financial statements were approved and authorized to be 

disclosed by the Board of Directors on March 18, 2026. 

 

1.1. Tax reform 

 

On December 20, 2023, Constitutional Amendment (“EC”) 132 was enacted, which 

establishes the Tax Reform (“Reform”) on consumption. The Reform model is based on a VAT 

divided into two competences (“dual VAT”): one federal (Contribution on Goods and Services 

– “CBS”), which will replace PIS and COFINS, and one sub-national (Tax on Goods and 

Services – “IBS”), which will replace ICMS and ISS. 

 

A Selective Tax (“IS”) [a type of excise tax] was also created, under federal jurisdiction, which 

will apply to the production, extraction, trading or import of goods and services that are 

harmful to health and the environment, under the terms of a Complementary Law. On 

December 17, 2024, the approval by the Brazilian Congress of the first complementary law bill 

(PLP) 68/2024 was completed, which regulated part of the Reform. The PLP 68/2024 was 

sanctioned with vetoes by the President of the Republic on January 16, 2025, becoming 

Complementary Law 214/2025. 

 

  



 

 

MILLS LOCAÇÃO, SERVIÇOS E LOGÍSTICA S.A.  

MANAGEMENT'S EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 AND 2024 

(Amounts in thousands of reais - R$, unless otherwise indicated) 

 
Although the regulation and establishment of the IBS Management Committee was initially 

addressed in PLP 108/2024, according to the regulatory project of the Reform, which is yet to 

be reviewed by the Federal Senate, part of the discussion has already been incorporated into 

PLP 68/2024, approved as mentioned above, which, among other provision, determined the 

institution, by December 31, 2025, of the aforementioned Committee, responsible for the 

management of the referred tax. 

 

There will be a transition period from 2026 to 2032, in which the two tax systems – old and 

new – will coexist. The impacts of the Reform on the calculation of the aforementioned taxes, 

from the beginning of the transition period, will only be fully known when the process of 

regulating pending issues through a Complementary Law is finalized. Consequently, there is 

no effect of the Reform on the financial statements as of December 31, 2025. 

 

1.2. Accounting impacts related to climate change 

 

The Company has made progress in the structured merger of strategies aimed at addressing 

the climate crisis, focusing on the development of projects and investments for the transition 

of its operations to a low-carbon economy model. 

  

In compliance with CVM Resolution 193, the mapping of physical and transition climate risks 

is under development, as well as the identification of associated opportunities, using the TCFD 

(Task Force on Climate-related Financial Disclosures) methodology as a reference, with an 

expected completion in the first quarter of 2026 and reporting of IFRS S1 and S2 in 2027. 

  

As an essential part of this agenda, the company has public emission reduction targets aligned 

with the SBTi and the Paris Agreement, and is preparing to submit Net Zero targets to the 

initiative by 2026.  

 

As part of the initiatives to achieve decarbonization goals, the company monitors its emissions 

across all scopes and has developed a climate transition plan, focusing on the energy 

transition of equipment, towards electrification solutions and the use of biofuels; solutions for 

eco-efficiency in freight; expansion of circularity projects for parts and extension of the useful 

life of assets, in addition to seeking to strengthen the resilience of the business in the face of 

the impacts of climate change, promoting the diversification of its product portfolio and the 

markets served, reducing dependence on segments with greater exposure to climate risks and 

expanding its geographical reach. 

 

  



 

 

MILLS LOCAÇÃO, SERVIÇOS E LOGÍSTICA S.A.  

MANAGEMENT'S EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 AND 2024 

(Amounts in thousands of reais - R$, unless otherwise indicated) 

 
In parallel, a decarbonization strategy was developed that began with the establishment of 

science-based emission reduction targets (SBTi), in alignment with the Paris Agreement, 

aiming at: 

 

• Reducing 54.6% of scope 1 and 2 emissions by 2033, with 2022 as the base year; 
 

• Reducing absolute scope 3 emissions by 32.5% in the Light Rental unit by 2033, with 

2022 as the base year; 
 

• Having more than 55% of heavy machinery suppliers with decarbonization targets 

approved by the SBTi by 2028. 

 

The decarbonization program includes initiatives and strategic partnerships, such as: 

 

• Electrification of the fleet of aerial work platforms, reaching 62% of electric and hybrid 

equipment in the Light Rental business unit; 
 

• Replacement of 100% of gas forklifts with electric ones for internal use at the Formwork 

and Shoring unit; 
 

• Use of biofuels in the operational fleet vehicles, reaching about 80% across the 

company; 
 

• Energy transition in the branches, through clean and renewable energy; 
 

• Routing and freight optimization solutions; 
 

• Approaching the supply chain for the traction of measures focused on innovation and 

sustainable technologies. 

 

The company also has a policy and financial resources allocated for action in climate 

emergencies, focusing on business continuity, support for employees, humanitarian 

assistance, and support for communities affected by extreme events.  

 

2. BASES OF PREPARATION, PRESENTATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND DESCRIPTION 

OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING PRACTICES 

 

2.1. Basis of presentation 

 

The Company’s individual and consolidated financial statements have been prepared in 

accordance with accounting practices adopted in Brazil, including the pronouncements, 

interpretations, and guidance issued by the Brazilian Accounting Pronouncements Committee 

(CPC), as well as the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS® Accounting 

Standards) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB), including 

interpretations issued by the IFRS Interpretations Committee (IFRIC® Interpretations) or its 

predecessor body, the Standing Interpretations Committee (SIC® Interpretations), and 

present all relevant information specific to the financial statements, and only such information, 

which is consistent with that used by management in its decision-making. 
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The material accounting policies applied in the preparation of these financial statements are 

summarized in Note 2.5. 

 

The Company’s individual and consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a 

historical cost basis, which, in the case of certain financial assets and liabilities (including 

derivative instruments), is adjusted to reflect measurement at fair value. Assets held for sale 

are measured at the lower of their carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell. 

 

The preparation of financial statements requires the use of certain critical accounting 

estimates and also the exercise of judgment by the Company’s management in the process of 

applying the Group’s accounting policies. Those areas that require a higher level of judgment 

and are more complex, as well as areas in which assumptions and estimates are significant to 

the financial statements, are disclosed in Note 4. 

 

2.2. Statements of added value 

 

The presentation of the Statement of Value Added (DVA), individual and consolidated, is 

required by Brazilian corporate law and by the accounting practices adopted in Brazil 

applicable to publicly held companies. The DVA was prepared in accordance with the criteria 

set forth in Technical Pronouncement CPC 09 – “Statement of Value Added. International 

Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS Accounting Standards) do not require the presentation of 

this statement. As a result, under IFRS Accounting Standards, this statement is presented as 

supplementary information, without affecting the complete set of financial statements. 

 

2.3. Restatement of comparative figures 

 

During the preparation of the interim financial information for the three- and nine-month 

periods ended September 30, 2025, it was identified that the accounting recognition of 

amounts related to Corporate Income Tax (IRPJ) and Social Contribution on Net Income 

(CSLL) paid in excess needed to be corrected due to non-compliance with Law 14148/21 

published on March 18, 2022, which establishes the Emergency Program for the Recovery of 

the Events Sector (PERSE) and which, among other aspects, reduced the IRPJ and CSLL, PIS 

and COFINS tax rates to zero during the 2022 fiscal year. According to the Company’s legal 

advisors, the risk assessment was classified as “possible with a favorable bias,” and precedent 

legal elements and decisions already obtained indicate this prognosis. 

 

In this context, the Company calculated the late credits of IRPJ and CSLL in accordance with 

the requirements of the standards established by IFRIC 23/ICPC 22 and restated the 

aforementioned adjustments in the shareholders’ equity of previous years.   
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The effects of restatement on the balance sheet are shown below: 

 

 

(*) Adjustments related to the amount of the tax credit arising from PERSE, which impacts the investment balance in the parent company's 

standalone balance sheet, as a result of the equity method effects in Pesados, and which, after consolidation eliminations, is presented in 

current assets in the consolidated balance sheet.  

 

The impacts on the statement of income for the year and on the statements of cash flows and 

added value for 2024, comparative figures, were assessed and concluded to be immaterial for 

restatement, as established by IAS 8/CPC 23. The Company also assessed and concluded that 

the aforementioned adjustments do not impact earnings per share, as well as the amount of 

dividends paid in previous years. 

 

2.4. Basis of consolidation 

 
The consolidated information includes the financial statements of the parent company and its 

subsidiaries, using the same base date and the same accounting practices between the parent 

company and the subsidiary.  

 
Control is obtained when the Company holds, either directly or indirectly, most of voting rights 

or is exposed or entitled to variable returns based on its involvement with the investee and has 

the capacity to affect those returns through the power exercised in relation to the investee. 

 
The Company’s investments in companies accounted for at the equity method include 

interests in subsidiaries. 

Individual 

BALANCE SHEET 
12/31/2024 01/01/2024 

Original Adjustment(*) Restated Original Adjustment(*) Restated 

ASSETS       

Current assets 1,269,071 69,660 1,338,731 940,323 69,660 1,009,983 

Non-current assets 2,255,620 4,283 2,259,903 1,737,501 4,283 1,741,784 

TOTAL ASSETS 3,524,691 73,943 3,598,634 2,677,824 73,943 2,751,767 
       

LIABILITIES AND 

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 
 

 
  

 
 

Current liabilities 538,758 - 538,758 349,284 - 349,284 

Non-current liabilities 1,540,654 - 1,540,654 869,374 - 869,374 

Shareholders’ equity 1,445,279 73,943 1,519,222 1,459,166 73,943 1,533,109 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND 

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 
3,524,691 73,943 3,598,634 2,677,824 73,943 2,751,767 

Consolidated 

BALANCE SHEET 
12/31/2024 01/01/2024 

Original Adjustment(*) Restated Original Adjustment(*) Restated 

ASSETS       

Current assets 1,459,069 73,943 1,533,012 1,015,305 73,943 1,089,248 

Non-current assets 2,410,174 - 2,410,174 1,725,100 - 1,725,100 

TOTAL ASSETS 3,869,243 73,943 3,943,186 2,740,405 73,943 2,814,348 
       

LIABILITIES AND 

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 
 

 
  

 
 

Current liabilities 654,618 - 654,618 387,208 - 387,208 

Non-current liabilities 1,766,594 - 1,766,594 891,577 - 891,577 

Shareholders’ equity 1,448,031 73,943 1,521,974 1,461,620 73,943 1,535,563 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND 

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 
3,869,243 73,943 3,943,186 2,740,405 73,943 2,814,348 
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2.5. Material accounting practices 

 

2.5.1. Cash and cash equivalents 

 

Cash equivalents are maintained for the purpose of meeting short-term cash 

commitments and the like. They include bank deposits, high-liquidity short-term 

investments with original maturities of three months or less, readily convertible 

into a known amount of cash and subject to an insignificant risk of change in value. 

 

2.5.2. Restricted bank deposits 

 

Restricted bank deposits are maintained for the purpose of meeting settlement 

commitments or replenishing collateral for the debentures. These deposits are 

blocked or restricted from movement due to a contractual clause. 

 

2.5.3. Financial instruments  

 

Financial assets and liabilities are recognized when the Company is a party of the 

contractual provisions of the instrument. 

 

Financial assets and liabilities are initially measured at fair value. Transaction 

costs directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and 

liabilities (except for financial assets and liabilities recognized at fair value 

through profit or loss) are increased or reduced by the fair value of the financial 

assets or liabilities, when applicable, after initial recognition. Transaction costs 

directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets and liabilities at fair 

value through profit or loss are recognized immediately in the income (loss). 

 

Financial assets 

 

Financial assets are usually classified as subsequently measured at amortized 

cost, at fair value through other comprehensive income or at fair value through 

profit or loss other comprehensive income either based on the Company’s 

business model to manage financial assets; and the contractual cash flow 

characteristics of the financial asset. 

 

Classification depends on the purpose of financial assets and is determined on 

initial recognition date. All regular acquisitions or disposals of financial assets are 

recognized or written-off based on negotiation date. Revenue is recognized based 

on effective interest for instruments not characterized as financial assets at fair 

value through profit or loss. 

 

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and their net values in the balance sheet 

only when there is a legal right to offset the amounts recognized and there is an 

intent to settle them on net bases, or realize the asset and settle the liability 

simultaneously. 
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a. Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 

 

The assets held for trading are classified in such category. These financial 

assets are stated at fair value, and any gains or losses resulting from this are 

recognized in income (loss). A financial asset is classified as held for trading 

if: (i) acquired primarily to be sold in the short term; or (ii) at initial recognition 

is part of a portfolio of identified financial instruments that the Company 

jointly manages and for which there is evidence of a recent actual pattern of 

short-term income realization; or (iii) for a derivative that has not been 

designated as an actual hedge instrument. 

 

b. Amortized cost 

 

Financial asset (debt financial instrument) whose contractual cash flow 

results only from the payment of principal and interest on the principal 

amount on specific dates and whose business model aims to maintain the 

asset to receive its contractual cash flows. 

 

c. Fair value through other comprehensive income 

 

Financial asset (debt financial instrument) whose contractual cash flow 

results only from the receipt of principal and interest on the principal amount 

on specific dates and whose business model aims to receive contractual cash 

flows of the asset regarding the sale, as well as investments in equity 

instrument not held for trading neither contingent consideration, which in the 

initial recognition, the Company elected on irrevocable manner for presenting 

subsequent changes in fair value of investment in other comprehensive 

income. 

 

Financial liabilities 

 

A financial liability is recognized when the Company becomes party of the 

contractual provisions of the instrument and initially measured at fair value. If it 

is not classified as measured at fair value through profit or loss, the transaction 

costs that are directly attributable to its acquisition or issue decrease or increase 

that value. 

 

a. Other financial liabilities  

 

The other financial liabilities (including loans and financing and debentures) 

are measured at amortized cost.  
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When the contractual terms of financial liabilities measured at amortized cost 

are modified and such change is not material, their book balances will reflect 

the present value of their cash flows under the new terms using the original 

effective interest rate. The difference between the book balance of the 

remeasured instrument upon an immaterial change in its terms and book 

balance immediately prior to such modification is recognized as a gain or loss 

in the income (loss) for the year. 

 

2.5.4. Trade accounts receivable 

 

Accounts receivable are recognized on an accrual basis when services are 

provided and/or sales are made to clients. All accounts receivable originate from 

the services rendered or the sale of goods by the Company’s business units. 

 

The trade accounts receivable are recognized at fair value at the time of sale, 

adjusted for impairment on accounts receivable (provision for expected credit 

losses). The provision for expected credit losses is formed when there is objective 

evidence that the Company will not be able to receive the full amount according 

to the original terms of accounts receivable.  

 

The provision for expected credit losses (ECL) on accounts receivable is made 

through the provision matrix, where historical default rates are used on the 

expected cash flow of accounts receivable.  

 

2.5.5. Inventories 

 

Inventories are presented at the lower value between the cost and net realizable 

value. Cost is determined at the average cost method. The net realizable value is 

the sales price estimated for the normal course of business, less the performance 

costs and selling expenses. 

 

Monthly, the assessment and accounting of the provision for slow-moving 

inventories is carried out. All items in the inventory that have not moved for more 

than a year are considered eligible for provisioning.  

 

2.5.6. Deferred income tax and social contribution 

 

Income tax and social contribution expenses of the year include current and 

deferred taxes. Income taxes are recognized in the statement of income, except 

to the extent they are related to items directly recognized in shareholders' equity 

or comprehensive income. In that case, the tax is also recorded in shareholders’ 

equity or comprehensive income. 
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The current income tax and social contribution expense is calculated according 

to the current tax legal bases in Brazil, as of the date of the presentation of 

financial statements, which are 15% plus a surcharge of 10% on taxable income 

in excess of R$ 240,000 for income tax and 9% on taxable income for social 

contribution on net income.  

 

Periodically, Management evaluates the positions taken in relation to tax issues 

which are subject to interpretation, and recognizes provision when there is 

expectation of payment of income tax and social contribution according to the tax 

bases. 

 

Deferred income tax and social contribution are calculated on temporary 

differences between the calculation basis of tax on assets and liabilities, and book 

values of financial statements and on tax losses and negative bases. Such tax 

rates, currently defined to find the deferred credits, are of 25% for income tax and 

9% for social contribution. 

 

Deferred tax liabilities are recognized inasmuch as it is likely that the future 

taxable income is sufficient for use to offset temporary differences, based on 

projections of future income prepared and based on internal assumptions and on 

future economic scenarios that may, however, be subject to change. 

 

The recovery of deferred tax asset balances is reviewed at the end of each year 

ended December 31 and, when it is no longer probable that future taxable income 

will be sufficient to allow for the recovery of the asset, in whole or in part, the 

asset balance is adjusted by the amount that is expected to be recovered. The 

Company did not identify the need to record provisions for non-recoverable 

amounts. 

 

2.5.7. Assets held for sale 

 

Non-current assets or groups (containing assets and liabilities) held for sale or 

distribution are classified as “held for sale” if it is highly probable that they will be 

primarily recovered through sales instead of the continuous use. 

 

Assets or group of assets held for sale are generally stated at the lowest value 

between their book and the fair value less selling expenses. Impairment losses 

determined in the initial classification as held for sale or distribution, and gains 

and losses from subsequent remeasurements are recognized in income (loss) on 

a prospective basis. 

 

2.5.8. Judicial deposits 

 

Judicial deposits are presented at inflation-adjusted values and are included in 

non-current assets (Note 20.3). 
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2.5.9. Property, plant and equipment  

 

The property, plant and equipment for rental and operational use generates the 

majority of the Company’s revenues, whether through rental only or rental 

combined with assembly and disassembly. 

 

The property, plant and equipment for use mainly consists of the facilities for 

safekeeping the equipment, office, improvements, furniture, and equipment 

necessary for the operation of these facilities.  

 

Property, plant and equipment are stated at historical cost less accumulated 

depreciation. Historical cost includes expenses directly attributable to the 

acquisition of items.  

 

Subsequent costs are included in book value of property, plant and equipment or 

recognized as specific items, as applicable, only if there are probable associated 

economic benefits and the amounts can be reliably measured. The residual 

balance of replaced item is written off. Other repair and maintenance costs are 

recognized directly in income as incurred. 

 

Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method at the rates presented 

in Note 11, which consider the estimated economic useful life of assets. Land is 

not depreciated.  

 

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing the disposal amounts 

with the book value and are included in the operating income (loss). The residual 

value and estimated useful life of the assets are reviewed at the end of each 

reporting period, with the effect of any changes in estimates being accounted for 

on a prospective basis. 

 

2.5.10. Intangible assets 

 

Computer programs (software) 

 

They are valued at acquisition cost, less accumulated amortization and 

impairment losses, when applicable.  

 

Related costs associated with the development of this software are capitalized, 

and those related to maintenance are recognized as expenses when incurred. 

  

Software has a defined useful life and is amortized over ten years  

(Note 12). The estimated useful life and amortization method are reviewed at the 

end of each reporting period, with the effect of any changes in estimate being 

accounted for on a prospective basis. 
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2.5.11. Goodwill 

 

Goodwill arising on an acquisition of a business is carried at cost as established 

at the date of acquisition of the business less accumulated impairment losses, if 

any. 

 

The goodwill is allocated to the Cash Generating Units for impairment testing. The 

allocation is made to Cash Generating Units or to groups of Cash Generating Units 

that should benefit from the business combination from which the goodwill was 

generated and are identified in accordance with the operating segment. 

 

2.5.12. Impairment of non-current assets 

 

At the end of each reporting period, the Company reviews the book values of its 

tangible and intangible assets to determine where there is any indication that 

those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If there is such indication, the 

asset recoverable value is estimated for the purpose of measuring the amount of 

this loss, if any. When it is possible to estimate the individual recoverable amount 

of an asset, the Company calculates the recoverable value of the cash generating 

unit to which the asset belongs. For this purpose, the Company considers its 

divisions as cash generating units. When a reasonable and consistent recognition 

basis may be identified, corporate assets are also allocated to individual cash 

generating units or to the smallest group of cash generating units to which the 

reasonable and consistent recognition basis may be identified. 

Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives or not yet available for use and 

goodwill are submitted to the impairment test at least once a year and whenever 

there is any indication that the asset may present impairment losses. 

 

The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less sales cost and value in use, 

with the latter being the method used by the Company in its impairment test of 

the balances of goodwill recognized in the cash-generating units Rental and 

Formwork and Shoring. 

 

When evaluating value in use, estimated future cash flows are discounted to 

present value at the discount rate, before taxes, that reflects currency market 

value and the asset's specific risks for which estimated future cash flows were 

not adjusted. If the recoverable value of a calculated (or cash generating unit) 

assets is lower than its book value, the asset book value (or cash generating unit) 

is impaired. Impairment losses are immediately recognized in the income (loss). 
 

When the impairment loss is subsequently reversed (except for impairment 

losses on goodwill, they are not reversed when recorded), the asset's (or cash 

generating unit's) book value is increased to estimate its recoverable value, 

provided that it does not exceed the book value that would have been determined 

in case no impairment loss had been recognized for the asset (or cash generating 

unit) in prior years. The reversal of Impairment losses is immediately recognized 

in the income (loss). 
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2.5.13. Accounts payable to suppliers 

 

Accounts payable are obligations due for assets or services acquired from 

suppliers in the normal course of businesses, and are classified as current 

liabilities if payment is due within one year. Otherwise, trade accounts payable 

are presented as non-current liabilities. 

 

They are initially recognized at fair value and, subsequently, measured at 

amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. In practice, they are 

usually recognized at the amount of the related invoice. 

 

2.5.14. Provision 

 

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present, legal or unformalized 

obligation, as a result of past events, and it is likely that an outlay of funds will be 

necessary to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate of the amount can be 

made.  

Certain provision is measured at estimated value of expenditure necessary to 

settle the obligation, using a rate before tax that reflects current market 

evaluations of time value of money and obligations’ specific risks. The increase in 

the obligation over time is recognized as an expense in income (loss). 

 

The provisions for tax, civil, and labor risks are recorded at the amount of probable 

losses, considering the nature of each provision (Note 20). Management, based 

on the opinion of its legal advisors, considers that the provisions formed are 

sufficient to cover possible losses on ongoing proceedings on December 31.  

 

2.5.15. Benefits granted to employees 

 

Provision for profit sharing 

 

The profit-sharing agreement was structured to reward employees with at least 

90 days worked in the base year of 2025, based on the overall performance of 

Mills, within their respective area of operation and position held. 

 

The 2025 Profit Sharing Program is based on achieving adjusted EBITDA and 

corporate targets.  

 

The recognition of this equity interest, when applicable, is carried out during the 

fiscal year and the disbursement, when due, until the month of April of the 

subsequent year.  
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Stock option plans 

 

The Company offers certain employees and executives stock option plans.  

 

The fair value of stock options granted is recognized as an expense over the year 

in which the stock option vests; year during which specific conditions for right 

acquisition must be met. On the balance sheet date, the Company reviews its 

estimate of the number of options that will vest based on the established 

conditions (Note 18.2).  

 

The Company recognizes the impact of original estimates, if any, in the income 

statement, as opposed to the capital reserve in Shareholders’ Equity. The 

amounts received, net of any directly attributable transaction costs, are credited 

to the capital when the options are exercised.  

 

Restricted share incentive program 

 

The Company offers certain employees and executives a restricted shares 

incentive program. The grants made pursuant to the plan may confer, throughout 

the term of the plan, a quantity of shares not in excess of 8,779,322, 

corresponding to 5% of the Company’s capital on the date of its approval.  

 

To fulfill the granting of restricted shares under the Restricted Share Plan, the 

Company will mandatorily use shares held in treasury, since there will be no issue 

of new shares to be subscribed. 

 

The fair value of the shares is recognized as an expense. On the balance sheet 

date, the Company revises its estimates of the number of shares that will vest 

based on the terms of the plan contract (Note 18.3).  
 

The Company recognizes the impact of original estimates, if any, in the income 

statement, as opposed to the capital reserve in Shareholders’ Equity. 
 

Post-employment health insurance benefits 
 

The post-employment health plan benefit granted and to be granted to former 

employees is provisioned based on an actuarial calculation prepared by an 

independent actuary, through future projections related to sundry parameters of 

the evaluated benefits, such as inflation and interest rates, among other aspects. 

Actuarial hypotheses adopted for actuarial calculation were formulated 

considering long-term basis of projections they are intended to (See Note 18.1). 

Actuarial gains and losses are recognized in other comprehensive income under 

“Equity valuation adjustments” and presented in shareholders’ equity.  
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2.5.16. Loans and financings 

 

Loans are initially recognized at fair value and are subsequently stated at 

amortized cost. The calculation methodology for each loan follows the specific 

conditions of each contract, using the effective interest rate method. 

 

Fees and taxes paid to the contracting of the loan are recognized as loan 

transaction costs, and are recorded under financial expenses at the effective 

interest rate.  

 

Management controls the balances of each debt monthly using management 

controls, in which it updates the financial indicators (interest rates) as agreed in 

each contract. 

  

Loans and financing are classified as current liabilities, except for those portions 

that can be unconditionally settled after 12 months from the closing date of the 

financial statements. 

 

2.5.17. Foreign currency translation 

 

Foreign currency transactions are translated into Reais using foreign exchange 

rates, current at operation dates. The balance of the Balance sheet accounts are 

translated into the foreign exchange rate of the balance sheet date. Gains and 

losses with exchange-rate change resulting from the settlement of these 

transactions and translation of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in 

foreign currency are recognized in the statement of other comprehensive income. 

Exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of those transactions 

and from the translation at year-end exchange rates referring to monetary assets 

and liabilities in foreign currencies, are recognized in the statement of other 

comprehensive income. 

 

2.5.18. Capital 

 

The Company’s capital is comprised of common shares with no par value. 

Incremental costs directly attributable to issue of new shares or options are 

shown in shareholders' equity as a deduction of funds obtained, net of taxes. 

 

2.5.19. Repurchase of shares (treasury shares) 

 

The repurchased shares are classified as treasury shares and presented as a 

deduction from shareholders' equity until shares are canceled or reissued. When 

sold or reissued subsequently, the amount received is recognized as an increase 

in shareholders’ equity, and the resulting surplus or deficit is recognized as a 

capital reserve. 
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2.5.20. Total Dividends and Interest on Own Capital of the period 

 

Payment of dividends and loans on own capital to Company shareholders, if any, 

is recognized as a liability in the financial statements at the end of each year, with 

basis on the Company's by-laws. Any amount above the mandatory minimum is 

provisioned only on the date of its approval by the Stockholders' Meeting. The tax 

benefit of interest on own capital is recognized in the statement of income under 

Income tax and social contribution. 

 

2.5.21. Revenue recognition 

 

Revenue from rendering of services is recognized based on the measurement of 

the stages of services rendered up to the balance sheet base date.  

 

Revenue is measured based on the consideration specified in the contract with 

the client. The Company recognizes revenue when it transfers control of the 

goods or services to the client and when it is probable that it will receive the 

consideration to which it will be entitled in exchange for the goods or services that 

will be transferred to the client. 

 

Performance obligations are considered to be the promises to transfer to the 

client an asset or service (or a group of assets or services) that is distinct, or a 

series of distinct assets or services that are substantially the same and which 

have the same pattern of transfer to the client. 

 

The Company identified that its revenues have as the only performance obligation 

to transfer its products or services according to contracts with clients. 

 

Rental revenue is recognized pro rata temporis in the income (loss) on a monthly 

basis on a straight-line basis in accordance with equipment rental agreements 

classified as operating leases, with no contingent or non-cancelable payments 

recognized as revenue during the effectiveness period of the contract.  

 

The Company, when applicable, separates the identifiable components of a single 

contract or a group of contracts in order to reflect the substance of a contract or 

a group of contracts, recognizing the revenue of each of the elements 

proportionally to its fair value. Thus, the Company’s revenue is divided into rental, 

rendering of services, sales, and recoveries of expenses. 

 

Interest revenue is recognized on a proportional basis over time, considering the 

outstanding principal and the effective rate throughout the period until maturity, 

when it is determined that this revenue will be appropriated to the Company. 

 

Investment dividends (including Interest on own capital) is recognized when the 

right of the shareholder to receive such dividends is established (provided that it 

is probable that future economic benefits will flow to the Company and the 

amount may be reliably measured). 
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Revenues, when applicable, are recognized net of sales and service taxes, 

rebates, and discounts. 

 

2.5.22. Earnings per share  

 

The basic earnings (losses) per share are calculated based on the Company’s 

income (loss) for the year and the weighted average of outstanding common 

shares in the respective year. The diluted earnings per share are calculated based 

on the mentioned average of outstanding shares, adjusted by instruments that 

can potentially be converted into shares, with a dilution effect, in the years 

presented, ended on December 31, pursuant to CPC 41 and IAS 33. 

 

2.5.23. Business combinations 

 

Business acquisitions are accounted for under the acquisition method. On the 

acquisition date, the identifiable assets acquired and the liabilities assumed are 

recognized at their fair value on the acquisition date, except: 

 

• Deferred tax assets or liabilities and assets and liabilities related to employee 

benefit arrangements are recognized and measured in accordance with IAS 

12 and IAS 19 (equivalent to technical pronouncements CPC 32 - Income 

taxes and CPC 33), respectively;  
 

• Liabilities or equity instruments related to the acquired entity’s share-based 

payment agreements or the Group’s share-based payment agreements 

entered into replacing the acquired entity’s share-based payment 

agreements are measured in accordance with IFRS 2 (CPC 10 - R1) - Share-

Based Payments on the date of acquisition (see below); and  
 

• Assets (or groups for disposal) classified as held for sale in accordance with 

IFRS 5 (CPC 31 - Non-Current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued 

Operations) are measured in accordance with this standard. 

 

Goodwill is measured as the excess of the sum of the consideration transferred, 

the value of the non-controlling interest in the acquired entity and the fair value 

of the acquirer's previously held interest in the acquired entity (if any) over the 

net at the acquisition date the assets acquired and liabilities assumed 

identifiable.  

 

If, after revaluation, the net value of assets acquired and identifiable liabilities 

assumed at the acquisition date are greater than the sum of the consideration 

transferred, of the amount of non-controlling interest in the acquired entity and 

the fair value of the acquirer's previously held interest in the acquired entity (if 

any), the excess is recognized immediately in the income (loss) as a gain from 

bargain purchase.  
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When the consideration transferred by the Group in a business combination 

includes a contingent consideration agreement, the contingent consideration is 

measured at fair value at the acquisition date and included in the consideration 

transferred in a business combination. Changes in fair value of contingent 

consideration classified as measurement period adjustments are adjusted 

retrospectively, with corresponding adjustments to goodwill. The measurement 

period adjustments represent adjustments resulting from information obtained 

during the "measurement period" (which may not exceed one year from the date 

of acquisition) relating to facts and circumstances existing at the date of 

acquisition.  

 

When a combination is carried out in stages, the interest previously held by the 

Group in the acquired entity (including joint operations) is remeasured to its fair 

value on the acquisition date and the corresponding gain or loss, if any, is 

recognized in the income (loss). The amounts of the interests in the entity 

acquired before the acquisition date, previously recognized in “other 

comprehensive income”, are reclassified to income (loss), to the extent that this 

treatment is appropriate, if that interest had been sold.  

 

If the initial accounting for a business combination is incomplete at the end of 

the period in which the combination occurred, the Group records the provisional 

figures of the items for which the accounting is incomplete. Those provisional 

amounts are adjusted during the measurement period (see above), or additional 

assets and liabilities are recognized to reflect new information relating to facts 

and circumstances existing at the acquisition date that, if known, would have 

affected the amounts recognized at that date. 

 

3. RECENTLY ISSUED ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS AND INTERPRETATIONS 

 

3.1. Accounting pronouncements and interpretations recently issued and adopted by the 

Company in the current period 

 

3.1.1. Amendment to IAS 21 - No convertibility 

 

In August 2023, the IASB amended IAS 21 - Effects of Changes in Foreign 

Exchange Rates and Translation of Financial Statements, adding new 

requirements with the aim of helping entities determine whether a currency is 

convertible into another currency and, when it is not, which spot exchange rate is 

to be used. Prior to these changes, IAS 21 only established the foreign rate to be 

used when the lack of convertibility was temporary. This change is effective as of 

January 2025. The Company has not identified a material impact on its operations 

or financial statements. 
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3.2. Accounting pronouncements and interpretations recently issued and not yet adopted 

by the Company 

 

The following amendments in standards were issued by the IASB. The early adoption of 

standards, although encouraged by IASB, is not allowed in Brazil by the Committee of 

Accounting Pronouncements (CPC). 

 

3.2.1. Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 - Classification and Measurement of Financial 

Instruments 

 

On May 30, 2024, the IASB issued amendments to IFRS 9 - Financial Instruments 

and IFRS 7 - Financial Instruments: Evidence to respond to recent practical 

issues, improve understanding, as well as include new requirements applicable 

to companies in general and not just financial institutions.  

  

The amendments:  

 

• Clarify the dates of recognition and derecognition of some financial assets and 

liabilities, with a new exception for some financial liabilities settled through 

an electronic cash transfer system;  
 
• Clarify and add guidance for assessing whether a financial asset meets the 

criterion of Solely Payment of Principal and Interest (“SPPI test”), including 

situations where a contingent event occurs;  
 

• Add new disclosures for certain instruments with contractual terms that may 

change cash flows (such as some financial instruments with features linked to 

meeting ESG targets); 
 

• Update disclosures for equity instruments designated at fair value through 

other comprehensive income (“FVTOCI”).  

 

Said amendments are effective as of January 1, 2026. The Company does not 

expect these changes to have a material impact on its operations or financial 

statements. 

 

3.2.2. Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 – Contracts referencing nature-dependent 

electricity 

 

In December 2024, the IASB amended the requirements for applying own-use 

and hedge accounting provided for in IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments, as well as 

adding certain disclosure requirements on IFRS 7 – Financial Instruments – 

Disclosure, with the aim of ensuring that financial statements adequately present 

the effects of contracts referencing nature-dependent electricity (e.g.: wind 

energy, solar energy, etc.), described as “contracts referencing nature- 

dependent electricity”. Therefore, these only apply to contracts that expose an 

entity to variability due to volatility in energy generation depending on natural 

conditions. 
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The amendments provide:  

 

• Guidance for the entity's determination of whether energy contracts that 

depend on natural conditions should be accounted for as 'own use' contracts; 
 

• Conditions to be considered for application of hedge accounting (cash flow 

hedge); 
 

• Disclosures about contractual features that expose the entity to variability, 

contractual commitments not yet recognized (estimated cash flows) and the 

effects of contracts on the entity's performance during the year.  

 

The aforementioned amendments are applicable to fiscal years/periods starting 

from January 1, 2026. The Group is in the initial process of analyzing the effects 

of these changes on its financial statements, but does not expect them to result 

in material impacts.  

   

3.2.3. IFRS 18 - Presentation and disclosure in the financial statements 

 

This new accounting standard will replace IAS 1 - Presentation of Financial 

Statements, introducing new requirements that will help achieving comparability 

of financial performance of similar entities and provide more relevant information 

and transparency to users. Although IFRS 18 does not impact the recognition or 

measurement of items in the financial statements, its effects on presentation and 

disclosure are expected to be widespread, particularly those related to the 

presentation of financial performance and the provision of performance 

measures defined by management within the financial statements. Management 

is currently assessing the detailed implications of applying the new standard to 

the Company's financial statements.   

 

Based on a preliminary assessment, the following potential impacts were 

identified:  

  

• Although the adoption of IFRS 18 has no impact on the Group's net income, 

the grouping of revenues and expense items within the statement of income 

into the new categories is expected to have an impact on how operating 

income (loss) is calculated and disclosed; 
 

• The line items presented in the primary financial statements may change as a 

result of the application of the enhanced principles on aggregation and 

disaggregation. Furthermore, as goodwill is to be presented separately in the 

balance sheet, the Group will disaggregate goodwill and other intangible 

assets and present them separately in the balance sheet; 
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• The Group does not expect a significant change in the information that is 

currently disclosed in the notes, as the requirement to disclose material 

information remains unchanged; However, the way in which the information 

is grouped may change as a result of the aggregation/disaggregation 

principles. In addition, there will be significant new disclosures required for: 

(i) performance measures defined by management; (ii) breakdown of the 

nature of certain expense lines presented by function in the operating 

category of the statement of income; and (iii) for the first year of application 

of IFRS 18, a reconciliation for each line of the statement of income between 

the amounts restated by IFRS 18 application and the amounts previously 

presented under IAS 1 application; 
  
• Regarding the statement of cash flows, there will be changes in how interest 

received and paid is presented. Interest paid will be presented as cash flows 

from financing activities and interest received as cash flows from investing 

activities.  

  

The new standard is effective as of January 1, 2027, with retrospective 

application. Comparative information for the year ended December 31, 2026 will 

be restated in accordance with IFRS 18. 

 

3.2.4. IFRS 19 - Subsidiaries without Public Accountability: Disclosures 

 

Issued in May 2024, this new standard allows certain eligible subsidiaries of 

parent entities reporting under IFRS to apply reduced disclosure requirements. 

The new IFRS 19 standard is effective as of January 1, 2027. The Company does 

not expect these changes to have impacts on its financial statements. 

 

These new standards and amendments to standards are not expected to have a 

material impact on the Group’s financial statements. 

  

There are no other IFRS accounting standards or IFRIC interpretations that have 

not yet entered into effect that could have significant impact on the Group’s 

financial statements. 

 

4. SIGNIFICANT JUDGMENTS, ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS 

 

Individual and consolidated financial statement preparation of the Company requires that 

Management make judgments and estimates, and adopt assumptions with effect on amounts 

carried as revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities, and disclosure of assets and liabilities on 

the base date of the financial statements. However, uncertainty relating to these assumptions 

and estimates could lead to actual results that require a significant adjustment to the book 

value of related asset or liability in future years. 
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The main assumptions regarding sources of uncertainties in estimates for the future and other 

significant uncertainties related to the estimates in the balance sheet date, involving the risk 

of requiring significant adjustments in the book value of assets and liabilities in the next period 

are as follows: 
 

4.1. Impairment loss on non-financial assets (including premiums and available-for-sale 

assets)  
 

Impairment loss exists when the book value of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount, which 

is the higher of its fair value less sales costs and its value-in-use. The value-in-use calculation 

is based on the discounted cash flow model. Cash flows result from Management’s budget and 

expectations for the next ten years and do not include restructuring activities to which the 

Company has not yet committed or significant future investments that will enhance the asset 

base of the cash generating unit or investment under tests. The recoverable value is sensitive 

to the discount rate used for the discounted cash flow method, as well as the expected future 

cash-inflows and the growth rate used for extrapolation purposes. See Notes 11 and 12.  

 

4.2. Transactions with stock-based payments 

 

The Company measures the cost of transactions settled with employees’ shares based on the 

fair value of equity instruments at the date of their respective granting. Estimates of share-

based payments’ fair values require the most adequate evaluation method for the granting of 

equity instruments, which depends on grant terms and conditions. This also requires 

determining the most appropriate data for evaluation model, including the expected life of the 

option, volatility and dividend income yield and related assumptions. Assumptions and models 

used in fair value estimates of share-based payments are explained in Note 18. 

 

4.3. Deferred taxable assets/liabilities 
 

There are uncertainties in relation to the interpretation of complex tax regulations and the 

amount and timing of future taxable income. Differences between actual results and 

assumptions made, or future changes in these assumptions, future adjustments to already 

recognized tax income and expense could be required. The Company records provisions, with 

basis on most probable estimates, for possible consequences of inspections by Tax 

Authorities. The amount of those provisions is based on various factors, such as experience of 

prior tax audits and deferring depredations of tax regulations by the taxable Company and by 

the responsible tax authority. Those interpretation differences may arise in a great variety of 

matters, depending on the conditions prevailing in the company’s domicile.  

 

Deferred tax assets are recognized at the amount of tax that will be charged based on the 

recoverable profit in the future. This corresponds to the deductible temporary differences and 

also addresses the future offsetting of losses and tax credits that have not been used. 

 

Significant judgment by Management is required to determine the amount of deferred tax asset 

that may be recognized as of December 31, based on the likely timing and level of future 

taxable profits, considering future tax planning strategies involving corporate reorganizations 

and based on future business plans approved by the Company’s governance bodies that 

consider operational and macroeconomic assumptions in their preparation. 
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4.4. Fair value of financial instruments - assets and liabilities 

 

When the fair value of the financial assets and liabilities, such as securities and hedge 

instruments (when applicable), presented in the balance sheet cannot be obtained from active 

markets, it is determined by using valuation techniques, including the discounted cash flow 

method. The data for these methods are based on those adopted by the market, when 

possible. However, when such data are not available, a certain level of judgment is required to 

measure the fair value.  

 

This judgment includes considerations on the data utilized, such as liquidity, credit and 

volatility risk. Changes in the assumptions related to these factors can affect the fair value 

presented for the financial instruments. Note 2.4.3 provides detailed information on the main 

assumptions used in determining the fair value of financial instruments, as well as a sensitivity 

analysis of these assumptions. 

 

4.5. Provision for expected credit losses on accounts receivable 

 

The Company recognizes a provision for expected credit losses for all its accounts receivable 

that meet the criteria detailed in Note 2.4.4. The assessment of the need to form this provision 

includes the analysis of available evidence regarding the payment capacity of its clients, 

including in a way that allows the classification of some as preferential and supports the 

referral of others for legal collection. Significant judgment from Management is required in the 

classification of its clients, in defining the applied criteria, and in evaluating its accuracy. 

 

4.6. Provision for tax, civil and labor risks (contingencies) 

 

The Company recognizes provision for tax, civil and labor claims. Determination of the 

likelihood of loss includes determination of evidences available, hierarchy of laws, 

jurisprudence available, more recent court decisions and relevance thereof in legal system, as 

well as evaluation of external lawyers. Provision is reviewed and adjusted so as to consider 

changes in circumstances, such as applicable statute of limitations, conclusions of tax audits 

or additional exposures identified based on new matters or court rulings. 

 

4.7. Uncertain tax treatments and related contingencies 

 

The Group maintains certain administrative and judicial discussion with the tax authorities in 

Brazil related to certain tax positions adopted in the calculation of income tax and social 

contribution on net income (IRPJ/CSLL), whose current prognostic analysis, based on internal 

and external assessment by legal advisors, is that they will probably be accepted in decisions 

by higher courts.  

 

However, the final determination is uncertain and depends on factors beyond the Group’s 

control, such as changes in case law and changes in tax laws and regulations. If these tax 

treatments are not accepted by the aforementioned tax authorities, the current IRPJ/CSLL 

payable would increase by R$ 8,851 on December 31, 2025 (R$ 8,101 on December 31, 

2024). 
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4.8. Useful life of property, plant and equipment 

 

The Company reviews the estimated useful lives of property, plant and equipment annually 

and no need for changes in the useful life term of the equipment has been identified for the 

year ended December 31, 2025. 

 

4.9. Recognition of revenue from services rendered 

 

Revenue from services rendered is recognized in the income (loss) based on the measurement 

of the stages of service execution completed up to the base date of the financial statements. 

These are recorded considering this estimate (when not billed). 
 

4.10. Discount rate on leases 
 

The Group is not in a position to determine the implicit discount rate to be applied to its lease 

agreements. Therefore, the lease incremental rate is used to calculate the present value of 

lease liabilities at the initial recording of the lease. 
 

The lease discount rate is the interest rate that the Company would have to pay when borrows 

funds for the acquisition of asset similar to the asset object of the lease agreement for a similar 

term and with similar collateral, the funds required to obtain the asset with a value similar to 

the right-of-use asset, in a similar economic environment. 

 

Obtaining this rate should be a function of the lessee’s credit risk, the lease term, the nature 

and quality of the guarantees offered and the economic environment in which the transaction 

takes place. The rate calculation process preferably uses readily observable information, from 

which one must make the necessary adjustments to arrive at the incremental loan rate. 
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5. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 

 

5.1. Category of financial instruments 
 

The classification of financial instruments by category is as follows: 
 

 Level Note 
Individual Consolidated 

12/31/2025 12/31/2024 12/31/2025 12/31/2024 

Financial assets at amortized cost       

Cash and cash equivalents - 6.1 373,413 539,264 434,416 542,463 

Interest earning bank deposits - 6.2 119,575 226,361 155,828 226,361 

Restricted bank deposits - 6.2 - 24,491 - 24,491 

Accounts receivable from third parties - 7 309,320 296,849 490,665 403,642 

Accounts receivable from related parties - 17.1 4,955 4,814 - - 

Judicial deposits - 20.3 3,041 6,652 4,050 8,520 

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss       

Derivative financial instruments 2 5.5 2,061 62,261 2,061 62,261 

Financial liabilities at amortized cost       

Accounts payable to third parties  - 13.1 (93,458) (144,078) (170,776) (172,691) 

Accounts payable for acquisitions of subsidiaries - 13.2 - (14,500) (109,716) (114,721) 

Accounts payable from related parties - 17.1 (891) (2,156) (717) (2,133) 

Accounts payable - Drawee risk -  - - (1,204) - 

Loans, financing and debt securities - 15 (1,655,090) (1,679,125) (1,775,631) (1,800,801) 

Lease payable - 16 (69,193) (87,711) (95,338) (94,578) 

Dividends and interest on own capital - 22.3 (150,045) (51,958) (150,045) (51,958) 

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss       

Accounts payable for acquisitions of subsidiaries (*) 3 13.2 - - (40,907) (38,112) 

Derivative financial instruments 2 5.5 (3,112) (32,011) (3,227) (32,011) 
(*) Accounts payable related to the earnout defined for the acquisition of the investee JM. 

 

5.2. Fair value of financial instruments 

 

Fair values of financial liabilities recognized at amortized cost in the balance sheet are as 

follows: 

 

 
Individual 

12/31/2025 12/31/2024 

Accounting Fair value Accounting Fair value 

Loans, financing and debentures     

Debentures 1,640,232 1,620,374 1,564,042 1,518,963 

Loans - In domestic currency 14,858 14,858 19,099 21,509 

Loans in foreign currency - - 95,984 75,281 

Total 1,655,090 1,635,232 1,679,125 1,615,753 

 

 
Consolidated 

12/31/2025 12/31/2024 

Accounting Fair value Accounting Fair value 

Loans, financing and debentures     

Debentures 1,640,232 1,620,374 1,564,042 1,518,963 

Loans - In domestic currency 135,399 135,200 140,775 141,372 

Loans in foreign currency - - 95,984 75,281 

Total 1,775,631 1,755,574 1,800,801 1,735,616 
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Fair value was calculated considering the discounted cash flow criteria. Other financial 

instruments recognized in the individual and consolidated financial statements, at their 

amortized costs, do not present significant changes compared to their respective market 

values, since the maturity of a substantial part of the balances occurs on dates close to those 

of the balance sheets. 
 

5.3. Risk management 

 

In the normal course of its operations, the Company is exposed to market risks and liquidity 

risks related to its financial instruments, as follows:  

 

5.3.1. Market risk 

 

5.3.1.1. Interest rate risk 

 

The Company conducted sensitivity testing for an adverse scenario and two more scenarios, 

representing 25% and 50% deterioration of the risk variable considered. The scenario 

considered likely for the next 12 months was estimated at an average CDI rate of 12.38%, 

according to the Focus Bulletin issued in March 9, 2026 by the Central Bank of Brazil. 

 

 
Individual 

Indicator Gross value Probable Scenario 25% Scenario 50% 

Interest earning bank deposits CDI 488,804 60,514 75,643 90,771 
      

 Indicator Gross value Probable Scenario 25% Scenario 50% 

Debentures CDI 1.652,705 204,605 255,756 306,908 

Loans CDI 14,858 - - - 

Total  1.667,563 204,605 255,756 306,908 
 

 
Consolidated 

Indicator Gross value Probable Scenario 25% Scenario 50% 

Interest earning bank deposits CDI 582,840 72,156 90,195 108,234 
      

 Indicator Gross value Probable Scenario 25% Scenario 50% 

Debentures CDI 1,652,705 204,605 255,756 306,908 

Loans CDI 135,399 6,918 8,648 10,377 

Total  1,788,104 211,523 264,404 317,285 

 

5.3.1.2. Foreign exchange risk 

 

The Company conducted sensitivity testing for an adverse scenario and two more scenarios, 

representing 25% and 50% deterioration of the risk variable considered. The scenario 

considered likely for the next 12 months was estimated at an exchange rate of R$/US$ 5.41, 

according to the Focus Bulletin issued in March 9, 2026 by the Central Bank of Brazil. 

 

  
Individual 

Rate Gross value Probable Scenario 25% Scenario 50% 

Foreign accounts payable - Third parties US$ 5,2878 48,632 49,756 62,195 74,634 

 

  
Consolidated 

Rate Gross value Probable Scenario 25% Scenario 50% 

Foreign accounts payable - Third parties US$ 5,2878 48,851 49,980 62,475 74,970 

 



 

 

MILLS LOCAÇÃO, SERVIÇOS E LOGÍSTICA S.A.  

MANAGEMENT'S EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 AND 2024 

(Amounts in thousands of reais - R$, unless otherwise indicated) 

 
5.3.1.3. Credit risk 

 

This risk stems from the possibility that the company will not receive amounts arising from its 

transactions or from credits with institutions, such as deposits, interest earning bank deposits 

and derivative financial instruments.  

 

The ratings are in accordance with the main risk rating agencies.  The rating agency S&P 

classifies the Company's credit rating as brAA- with a stable outlook in the national scale 

category (Brazil). 

 

There have been no changes to the Company's credit risk policy or structure compared to those 

disclosed in the financial statements as of December 31, 2024. 

 

 
 

Rating 

Individual Consolidated 

12/31/2025 12/31/2024 12/31/2025 12/31/2024 

Cash and cash equivalents AAA 4,184 547 7,403 598 

Cash and cash equivalents AAA (bra) 369,229 538,717 427,013 541,865 

Interest earning bank deposits AAA (bra) 119,575 226,361 155,828 226,361 

Restricted bank deposits AAA.br - 24,491 - 24,491 

Accounts receivable  309,320 296,849 490,665 403,642 

Accounts receivable – Third parties  447,088 424,822 650,134 539,488 

Expected credit losses  (137,768) (127,973) (159,469) (135,846) 

Derivative financial instruments (assets) AAA - 30,250 - 30,250 

Judicial deposits AAA 3,041 6,652 4,050 8,520 

Total  805,349 1,123,867 1,084,959 1,235,727 

 

5.3.2. Liquidity risk 

 

The Company monitors the ongoing forecasts of liquidity requirements to ensure that it has 

sufficient cash to meet its operational needs. Monthly forecasts considers debt financing plans, 

compliance with covenants and compliance with internal goals, according to the strategic plan 

of the Company. 

 

In addition, the Company has credit facilities with major financial institutions operating in 

Brazil. 
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The analysis of the Company’s main financial liabilities, by maturity brackets, is as follows: 

 
Individual 

December 31, 2024 
Up to 

one year 

Between 

one and 

two years 

Between 

two and five 

years 

Over five 

years 
Total 

Accounts payable to third parties 99,016 31,117 13,945 - 144,078 

Accounts payable to related parties  2,156 - - - 2,156 

Accounts payable for acquisitions of subsidiaries 2,043 3,859 12,453 - 18,355 

Loans, financing and debt securities 462,275 367,509 1,180,624 618,110 2,628,518 

Leases payable 44,138 31,590 27,847 2,318 105,893 

Derivative financial instruments 32,011 - - - 32,011 

Dividends and interest on own capital  51,958 - - - 51,958 

 Total  693,597 434,075 1,234,869 620,428 2,982,969 
 Individual     

December 31, 2025 
Up to 

one year 

Between 

one and 

two years 

Between 

two and five 

years 

Over five 

years 
Total 

Accounts payable to third parties 79,056 14,402 - - 93,458 

Accounts payable to related parties  891 - - - 891 

Loans, financing and debt securities 245,400 217,910 1,765,532 338,059 2,566,901 

Leases payable 39,978 25,419 17,756 1,432 84,585 

Derivative financial instruments 3,112 - - - 3,112 

Dividends and interest on own capital  150,045 - - - 150,045 

 Total  518,482 257,731 1,783,288 339,491 2,898,992 
 

Consolidated 

December 31, 2024 
Up to 

one year 

Between 

one and 

two years 

Between 

two and five 

years 

Over five 

years 
Total 

Accounts payable to third parties 127,423 31,192 14,076 - 172,691 

Accounts payable for acquisitions of subsidiaries 34,625 53,563 50,541 52,541 191,270 

Loans, financing and debt securities 521,072 412,465 1,233,423 670,651 2,837,611 

Leases payable 46,817 33,491 30,967 3,514 114,789 

Derivative financial instruments 32,011 - - - 32,011 

Dividends and interest on own capital  51,958 - - - 51,958 

 Total 813,906 530,711 1,329,007 726,706 3,400,330 
 Consolidated 

December 31, 2025 
Up to 

one year 

Between 

one and 

two years 

Between 

two and five 

years 

Over five 

years 
Total 

Accounts payable to third parties 156,246  14,477 53 - 170,776 

Accounts payable for acquisitions of subsidiaries 40,124 77,747 43,579 - 161,450 

Accounts payable - Drawee risk 1,204  - - - 1,204 

Loans, financing and debt securities 287,554  263,483 1,831,285 338,059 2,720,381 

Leases payable 49,184 32,210 29,034 11,572 122,000 

Derivative financial instruments 3,227  - - - 3,227 

Dividends and interest on own capital 150,045 - - - 150,045 

 Total 687,584 387,917 1,903,951 349,631 3,329,083 
 

Interest rates (CDI and TJLP) estimated for future commitments reflect market rates at the 

end of each period. 
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5.4. Capital management 

 

The table below shows the Company’s indebtedness ratio: 

 

  
Individual Consolidated  

12/31/2025 12/31/2024 12/31/2025 12/31/2024 

Loans, financing and debt securities 1,655,090 1,679,125 1,775,631 1,800,801 

Cash and cash equivalents (373,413) (539,264) (434,416) (542,463) 

Interest earning bank deposits (119,575) (226,361) (155,828) (226,361) 

Restricted bank deposits - (24,491) - (24,491) 

Net debt 1,162,102 889,009 1,185,387 1,007,486 

Shareholders’ equity 1,574,637 1,445,279 1,577,807 1,448,031 

Net debt to equity ratio 0.74 0.62 0.75 0.70 
 

 

The table below presents the Company’s bank credit facilities: 
 

 
Individual 

2025 2024 

Unsecured bank credit facilities reviewed annually and payable upon request:   

Used - - 

Not used 2,993 3,704 

  
Consolidated 

2025 2024 

Unsecured bank credit facilities reviewed annually and payable upon request:   

Used - - 

Not used 8,484 5,566 

 

5.5. Derivative financial instruments 

 

The Company contracted derivative financial instruments to manage its exposure to currency 

risk when acquiring loans from financial institutions. They are broken down as follow: 

 
Individual 

Financial 

institution 

Amount 

contracted 

Right receivable  

(long position) 

Obligation  

(short position) 
Maturity 

Long 

position 

Short 

position 

Swap 

balance 

Banco do Brasil 96,000 CDI + 2.00% p.a. Fixed rate 12.44% 01/10/2030 103,665 (101,606) 2,059 

Itaú 28,745 FX rate+0.0% p.a. CDI - 5.64% 04/12/2027 15,963 (16,487) (524) 

Santander 33,774 FX rate+0.0% p.a. CDI - 5.46% 07/12/2027 18,995 (20,866) (1,871) 

XP 12,160 FX rate+0.0% p.a. CDI - 4.99% 08/10/2027 6,980 (7,695) (715) 

     145,603 (146,654) (1,051) 
             

Consolidated 

Financial 

institution 

Amount 

contracted 

Right receivable  

(long position) 

Obligation  

(short position) 
Maturity 

Long 

position 

Short 

position 

Swap 

balance 

Banco do Brasil 96,000 CDI + 2.00% p.a. Fixed rate 12.44% 01/10/2030 103,665 (101,606) 2,059 

Itaú 28,745 FX rate+0.0% p.a. CDI - 5.64% 04/12/2027 15,963 (16,487) (524) 

Santander 33,774 FX rate+0.0% p.a. CDI - 5.46% 07/12/2027 18,995 (20,866) (1,871) 

XP 12,160 FX rate+0.0% p.a. CDI - 4.99% 08/10/2027 6,980 (7,695) (716) 

Itaú 49,772 CDI + 0.15% p.a. Fixed rate 12.82% 10/15/2030 50,592 (50,708) (116) 

     196,196 (197,362) (1,166) 
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6. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, INTEREST EARNING BANK DEPOSITS AND RESTRICTED 

BANK DEPOSITS 

 

6.1. Cash and cash equivalents 

 

The breakdown of the balance of cash and cash equivalents is as follows: 

 

 

Individual Consolidated 

12/31/2025 12/31/2024 12/31/2025 12/31/2024 

Cash and banks 4,184 547 7,403 598 

Bank deposit certificate (“CDB”) - 120,863 - 122,118 

Investment fund quotas 369,229 405,005 426,072 405,004 

Automatic investments (*) - 12,849 941 14,743 

  373,413 539,264 434,416 542,463 
(*) This is a short-term fixed-income security with automatic investments and redemptions. 

 

As of December 31, 2025, interest earning bank deposits refer to fixed-income investment 

fund quotas referenced to DI, with daily liquidity, and yielding an average rate of 101.05% of 

the Interbank Deposit Certificate - CDI (96.77% as of December 31, 2024). 

 

6.2. Interest earning bank deposits and restricted bank deposits 

 

The breakdown of the investment balance is as follows: 

 

 

Individual Consolidated 

12/31/2025 12/31/2024 12/31/2025 12/31/2024 

Investment fund quotas 119,575 226,361 155,828 226,361 

Restricted bank deposits (*) - 24,491 - 24,491 
(*) Balance of restricted bank deposits is restricted for debt payment, and refers to a percentage of the outstanding balance of the 

Company's sixth issue of debentures. With the settlement of the sixth issue of debentures, the amount of restricted bank deposits was 

redeemed by the Company. 
 

The interest earning bank deposits refer to government bonds and have an average yield of 

100% of the CDI as of December 31, 2025. 
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7. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE FROM THIRD PARTIES 

 

7.1. Breakdown of accounts receivable 

 

The breakdown of accounts receivable from third parties is as follows: 

 

Business unit 

Individual 

12/31/2025 12/31/2024 

Accounts  

receivable 
(-) PCE¹ 

Accounts  

receivable, net 

Accounts  

receivable 
(-) PCE¹ 

Accounts  

receivable, net 

Formwork and Shoring 153,476 (37,660) 115,816 115,686   (40,402) 75,284  

Rental 293,612 (100,108) 193,504 306,756  (87,571) 219,185  

Other - - - 2,380  -    2,380  

  447,088 (137,768) 309,320 424,822  (127,973) 296,849  
 

 Business unit 

Consolidated 

12/31/2025 12/31/2024 

Accounts  

receivable 
(-) PCE¹ 

Accounts  

receivable, net 

Accounts  

receivable 
(-) PCE¹ 

Accounts  

receivable, net 

Formwork and Shoring 153,476 (37,660) 115,816 115,686 (40,402) 75,284 

Rental 496,658 (121,809) 374,849 421,422 (95,444) 325,978 

Other  - - - 2,380 - 2,380 

  650,134 (159,469) 490,665 539,488 (135,846) 403,642 
         

¹ Estimated losses on doubtful accounts and expected credit losses (ECL). 

 

The position of accounts receivable from third parties, by aging, is as follows: 

 

  

Individual Consolidated 

12/31/2025 12/31/2024 12/31/2025 12/31/2024 

Falling due 294,679  285,470  471,938  385,916  

Overdue - up to 60 days 30,551  28,779  43,431  34,005  

Overdue - 61 to 120 days 11,170  10,068  14,886  13,693  

Overdue - 121 to 180 days 8,215  8,353  11,006  10,417  

Overdue - 181 to 360 days 19,347  18,645  21,239  20,293  

Overdue - over 360 days 83,126  73,507  87,634  75,164  

  447,088 424,822  650,134 539,488  
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7.2. Breakdown of estimated loss for allowance for doubtful accounts  

 

Changes in the allowance for doubtful accounts and expected losses are as follows: 

 
 Individual Consolidated 

Balance at December 31, 2023 (112,976) (114,604) 

Opening balance of acquiree - (5,925) 

Provision (28,123) (31,269) 

Reversal 3,061 5,887 

Write-offs (*) 10,065 10,065 

Balance at December 31, 2024 (127,973) (135,846) 

Provision (30,194) (45,118) 

Reversal 10,881 11,977 

Write-offs (*) 9,518 9,518 

Balance at December 31, 2025 (137,768) (159,469) 
(*) Effective write-offs of accounts receivable for bills overdue by more than five years, which are not expected to be collected 

and are fully provisioned. These write-offs are not reflected in the statement of cash flows as they do not represent cash 

transactions. 

 

Changes in estimated losses are recognized according to the net balance between formations 

(provisions) and reversals. Therefore, in the period, if the amount of provisions exceeds the 

amount of reversals, only the net formation is recorded. On the other hand, if the amount of 

reversals exceeds that of provisions, only the net reversal is recognized. This practice is 

consistent and seeks to adequately reflect the net effect of changes in the expectation of loss 

on financial assets. 

 

The ECL position, by aging, is as follows: 

 

  

Individual Consolidated 

12/31/2025 12/31/2024 12/31/2025 12/31/2024 

Falling due  (25,050)  (20,513)  (31,124)  (25,569) 

Overdue - up to 60 days  (6,327)  (6,933)  (9,835)  (7,191) 

Overdue - 61 to 120 days  (5,258)  (5,624)  (8,365)  (5,825) 

Overdue - 121 to 180 days  (4,514)  (6,017)  (7,648)  (6,263) 

Overdue - 181 to 360 days  (13,493)  (15,379)  (14,863)  (15,834) 

Overdue - over 360 days  (83,126)  (73,507)  (87,634)  (75,164) 

  (137,768)  (127,973) (159,469)  (135,846) 

 

8. INVENTORIES 

 

The breakdown of the balance of inventories is as follows: 

 

  

Individual Consolidated 

12/31/2025 12/31/2024 12/31/2025 12/31/2024 

Goods for resale 462 689 2,268 2,904 

Spare parts and supplies 89,503 103,902 119,572 124,240 

Provision for slow-moving inventories (*) (12,700) (11,254) (14,426) (13,949) 

  77,265 93,337 107,414 113,195 
(*) Items that have not been moved for more than a year. 
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Changes in the provision for slow-moving inventories are as follows: 

 
 Individual Consolidated 

Balance at December 31, 2023 (10,630) (10,630) 

Opening balance of acquiree - (1,821) 

Provision (3,121) (4,079) 

Reversal 2,497 2,581 

Balance at December 31, 2024 (11,254) (13,949) 

Provision  (2,551)  (3,699) 

Reversal 1,105  3,222  

Balance at December 31, 2025 (12,700) (14,426) 

 

9. RECOVERABLE TAXES  
 

The breakdown of the balance of taxes recoverable is as follows: 

 

  

Individual Consolidated 

12/31/2025 12/31/2024(*) 12/31/2025 12/31/2024(*) 

Income tax and social contribution 45,110 81,219 51,794 92,052 

PIS and COFINS  32,244 42,221 85,708 89,846 

ICMS 4,693 3,288 4,995 3,292 

Other 1,087 477 3,382 2,428 

  83,134 127,205 145,879 187,618 

Current 57,857 95,598 80,300 122,063 

Non-current 25,277 31,607 65,579 65,555 
(*) Restatement of amounts as per Note 2.3. 

 

The Company was granted the PERSE - Emergency Program for the Resumption of the Events 

Sector benefit, in accordance with the provisions of Law 14.859/2024, allowing a reduction to 

0% in the rates of the Social Integration Program (PIS), social contribution on revenues 

(COFINS), Corporate Income Tax (IRPJ) and Social Contribution on Net Income (CSLL). 

 

10. INVESTMENTS  

 

10.1. Direct and indirect investees 

 

The details of the Company's investments are shown below: 

 

Name of the investee Core activity 
Interest – % 

12/31/2025 12/31/2024 

  Direct subsidiaries    

Mills Pesados - Locação, Serviços e Logística S.A. 
Sale and rental of equipment, and provision of 

maintenance and technical support services 
100 100 

Mills Equipment Rental (Shanghai) Co. Ltd. 
Sale and rental of equipment, and provision of 

maintenance and technical support services 
100 100 

Indirect subsidiaries     

Nest Locação e Revenda de Máquinas Ltda. Rental of “Low Level” access platforms  51 51 

JM Lubrificantes e Peças para Veículos Ltda. Rental of forklifts 100 100 
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10.2. Main financial information of investees 

 

Below we show the balance sheet and statement of income of the investees: 

 

Investee information 
Mills Pesados Mills Shanghai 

12/31/2025 12/31/2024 12/31/2025 12/31/2024 

Current assets 250,838   105,095 2,152 - 

Non-current assets 1,549,759 1,111,267 2 - 

Current liabilities 143,452 60,590 - - 

Non-current liabilities 170,951 133,352 - - 

Shareholders’ equity 1,486,194 1,022,420 2,154 - 
     

Investee information 12/31/2025 12/31/2024 12/31/2025 12/31/2024 

Net revenues 415,638 234,868 5 - 

Costs and expenses (340,550) (181,525) (203) - 

Profit before taxes 75,088 53,343 (198) - 

Income tax and social contribution  (24,614) (16,902) - - 

Net income for the year  50,474 36,441 (198) - 

 

10.3. Movement of investments 
 

Below we show the change in the balance of investments: 
 

Changes in investments in subsidiaries Mills Pesados Reach Mills Shanghai Total 

Balance at December 31, 2023 708,172 1 - 708,173 

Realization of capital gains on property, plant and 

equipment and intangible assets 
(3,705) - - (3,705) 

Equity in net income of subsidiaries 36,441 - - 36,441 

Dividends from subsidiaries (475) - - (475) 

Capital increase 382,500 - - 382,500 

Settlement of investee - (1) - (1) 

Balance at December 31, 2024 1,127,216 - - 1,127,216 

Realization of capital gains on property, plant and 

equipment and intangible assets 
(3,235) -  (3,235) 

Equity in net income of subsidiaries 50,474 - (198) 50,276 

Exchange-rate change on investments - - 81 81 

Dividends receivable (520) - - (520) 

Investments in subsidiary 414,360 - 2,270 414,360 

Balance at December 31, 2025 1,588,295 - 2,153 1,590,448 

 

10.4. Business combination carried out in 2024 

 

The Board of Directors approved, on May 9, 2024, the execution of a Quota Purchase and Sale 

Agreement, through its wholly-owned subsidiary, Mills Pesados - Locação, Serviços e Logística 

S.A. (“Mills Pesados”), to acquire all quotas representing the capital of JM Empilhadeiras 

Holding de Participações Ltda (“JM”). 

 

On June 18, 2024, the completion of the transaction was approved without restrictions by the 

Administrative Council for Economic Defense (“CADE”). In view of this approval, the business 

combination between the companies was completed on June 19, 2024 (the “Closing Date”). 

 

The Company's management intends to merge JM in the future. Currently, there is no schedule 

or expected date for the effective completion of the merger.  
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10.4.1. Total consideration 

 

The total consideration was defined based on the terms of the transaction, including the 

following details: 

 

• Cash payment, on the closing date, in the amount of R$ 79,848; 
 

• Three annual installments, in the amount of R$ 26,616 each, which will be paid from 

the date of the first anniversary of the closing date and adjusted by 100% of the CDI 

rate. The first installment was paid in June 2025, leaving two annual installments in the 

updated amount of R$ 32,148. 
 

• Earn-out, estimated at fair value in the amount of R$ 36,039, measured using the 

Black-Scholes methodology, which will be paid based on the achievement of 

contractual metrics, starting in 2029, and may be extended until 2030. The total 

change in fair value appropriated on December 31, 2025 was R$ 7,541; 
 

• Price adjustment based on changes in working capital, indebtedness and CAPEX valued 

at R$ 2,812. 

 

10.5. Business combination carried out in 2025 

 

On July 1, 2025, the Board of Directors approved the execution of a Quota and Asset Purchase 

and Sale Agreement and other covenants for the acquisition of the equipment rental operation, 

through its wholly-owned subsidiary, Mills Pesados - Locação, Serviços e Logística S.A. (“Mills 

Pesados”), according to the operation described below. 

 

The operation is characterized as a business combination in two stages, since under the terms 

of CPC 15, it represents an integrated operation capable of generating revenues autonomously 

and continuously.  

 

In the first stage of the closing process, the changes listed in this topic occurred, including: 

acquisition of assets, equipment, and contracts.  

 

In the post-closing event, scheduled for June 2026, the other transactions will take place, 

including payroll changes and subsequent merger of CNPJ [EIN] Linha Amarela Rental Ltda. 

 

On August 28, 2025, CADE approved the operation and on August 14, 2025, through its 

subsidiary Mills Pesados, Mills completed the acquisition of the equipment rental operation of 

Next Rental. 

 

Next Rental focuses on the rental of machinery (Yellow Line, Trucks, Forklifts, Generators, and 

Aerial Platforms), serving over 14 Brazilian states, with a complete portfolio of machinery, 

having a strong presence in the civil construction, industrial, road, mining, forestry, and 

agricultural sectors. The transaction includes the merger into the Mills Pesados portfolio of 

738 equipment and their contracts, as well as about 210 employees. The integration of its 

employees ensures the continuity of Next Rental’s activities and its future integration with Mills 

Pesados, reinforcing the Company’s presence in this strategic segment. 
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Management concluded that the transaction should be accounted for as a business 

combination carried out in stages. The acquisition date was defined as the transaction closing 

date, marked by CADE approval on August 14, 2025, as this is the date on which Mills Pesados 

obtained control of the assets, commenced billing, and has since been generating results. 

 

10.5.1. Identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed 

 

The values of the identifiable assets and liabilities acquired on the closing date of the 

transaction, initially measured at fair value, are being valued by a specialized company. When 

the assessment is completed, the corresponding adjustments for the purchase price 

allocation, the preliminary amounts to be recognized in accounting, and the goodwill will be 

made, as presented preliminarily below:  

 
Acquisition on 08/08/2025 

Consideration  180,000 

Earnout 25,051 

Price adjustment (750) 

Total consideration (a) 204,301 
 

 

 

Net book value of assets acquired from Next (b) 176,809 

Fair value adjustments to identified assets:  

Property, plant and equipment 2,602 

Client relationship (Intangible assets) 20,813 

Total adjustments to fair value (c) 23,415 
  

Preliminary total goodwill (*) (a) – (b) – (c) 4,077 
(*) As the business combination has not yet been fully completed, the Company is in the process of hiring a specialized firm for 

the preparation of the Purchase Price Allocation (PPA). This process is fundamental for the proper allocation of the value of the 

consideration transferred between the identifiable assets acquired and the liabilities assumed, with the aim of accurately 

reflecting the accounting effects of the transaction. The conclusion of the PPA will allow the Company to definitively record the 

impacts of the operation, in accordance with the requirements established by CPC 15 (R1) – Business Combination and other 

related regulations. 

 

10.5.2. Total consideration 

 

The total consideration was defined based on the terms of the transaction, including the 

following details: 

 

• Cash payment, in the amount of R$ 179,250 considering the price adjustment based 

on changes in working capital and CAPEX valued at R$ 750; 
 

 

• Earn-out, estimated in the amount of R$ 25,051, measured using the Black-Scholes 

methodology, which will be paid based on the achievement of contractual metrics, 

starting in 2026. 
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11. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 
 

The changes in cost, accumulated depreciation and net book value of property, plant and equipment are shown below: 
                

Individual 

Cost 
Machinery and 

equipment 

Leasehold 

improvements 

Buildings 

and land 

Computers and 

peripherals 
Vehicles Facility 

Furniture 

and fixtures 
Right-of-use 

Works in 

progress 
Total 

Balances at December 31, 2023 1,833,007 72,531 21,117 31,390 2,735 11,916 19,877 172,932 7,353 2,172,858 

Additions 242,316 - - 1,472 595 - 687 41,373 319 286,762 

Write-offs (43,553) (594) - (64) (179) - - (38,127) - (82,517) 

PIS and COFINS credit (15,875) - - - - - - - - (15,875) 

Transfer - 21,751 - - - - - - (21,751) - 

Reclassification - - - - - - - - 14,835 14,835 

Balances at December 31, 2024 2,015,895 93,688 21,117 32,798 3,151 11,916 20,564 176,178 756 2,376,063 

Additions 91,987 24 - 557 740 - 660 24,597 11,528 130,093 

Write-offs (62,267) (5) - (45) (928) - (2) (12,333) - (75,580) 

PIS and COFINS credit (1,120) - - - - - - - - (1,120) 

Reclassification - - - - - - - - 1,907 1,907 

Balances at December 31, 2025 2,044,495 93,707 21,117 33,310 2,963 11,916 21,222 188,442 14,191 2,431,363 
 

Accumulated depreciation           

Balances at December 31, 2023 (1,261,540) (37,472) (7,085) (21,722) (1,187) (9,984) (14,010) (96,977) - (1,449,977 

Depreciation (77,274) (17,092) (617) (3,463) (415) (697) (884) (35,980) - (136,422) 

Write-offs 39,266 524  - 29 75 - - 36,221 - 76,115 

Balances at December 31, 2024 (1,299,548) (54,040) (7,702) (25,156) (1,527) (10,681) (14,894) (96,736) - (1,510,284) 

Depreciation (57,991) (15,387) (617) (3,376) (522) (458) (749) (37,507) - (116,607) 

Write-offs 55,191 4 - 36 682 - 2 8,615 - 64,530 

Balances at December 31, 2025 (1,302,348) (69,423) (8,319) (28,496) (1,367) (11,139) (15,641) (125,628) - (1,562,361) 

Net book value           

Balances at December 31, 2024 716,347 39,648 13,415 7,642 1,624 1,235 5,670 79,442 756 865,779 

Balances at December 31, 2025 742,147 24,284 12,798 4,814 1,596 777 5,581 62,814 14,191 869,002 
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Consolidated 

Cost 
Machinery and 

equipment 

Leasehold 

improvements 

Buildings 

and land 

Computers and 

peripherals 
Vehicles Facility 

Furniture 

and fixture 
Right-of-use 

Works in 

progress 
Total 

Balances at December 31, 2023 3,358,163 93,886 21,136 34,995 12,938 11,958 21,050 184,773 2,211 3,741,110 

Additions 615,599 - - 2,372 2,234 - 837 46,372 1,754 669,168 

Opening balance of acquiree 299,056 - 19 707 5,572 - 280 - 140 305,774 

Business combination - JM Holding 59,460 - - - - - - - - 59,460 

Write-offs (64,429) (594) - (70) (1,182) - (1) (49,171) (140) (115,587) 

PIS and COFINS credit (17,505) - - - - - - - - (17,505) 

Transfers - 21,751 - - 110 - - (110) (21,751) - 

Reclassification (3) 6 - - - - - - 14,835 14,838 

Balances at December 31, 2024 3,358,163 93,886 21,136 34,995 12,938 11,958 21,050 184,773 2,211 3,741,110 

Additions 451,277 23 - 1,646 1,964 5 916 49,968 21,963 527,762 

Opening balance of acquiree 172,016 - - - 4,770 - - - - 176,786 

Business combination – Next 2,602 - - - - - - - - 2,602 

Write-offs (98,845) (5) - (657) (2,474) - (267) (13,006) - (115,254) 

PIS and COFINS credit (29,565) - - - - - - - - (29,565) 

Transfers 1,334 1 1 5 (1,353) - 12 - - - 

Reclassification - - - - - - - - 1,907 1,907 

Balances at December 31, 2025 3,856,982 93,905 21,137 35,989 15,845 11,963 21,711 221,735 26,081 4,305,348 
 

Accumulated depreciation           

Balances at December 31, 2023 (1,384,923) (37,641) (7,085) (21,854) (2,645) (9,992) (14,018) (108,002) - (1,586,160 

Depreciation (152,839) (17,092) (618) (3,726) (1,098) (701) (913) (37,977) - (214,964) 

Opening balance of acquiree (156,905) - (17) (350) (4,849) - (165) - - (162,286) 

Write-offs 43,259 524 - 35 860 - 1 47,130 - 91,809 

Transfers - - - - (91) - - 91 - - 

Reclassification 2 (1) - - (3) (1) - - - (3) 

Realization of goodwill (14,237) - - - - - - - - (14,237) 

Balances at December 31, 2024 (1,665,643) (54,210) (7,720) (25,895) (7,826) (10,694) (15,095) (98,758) - (1,885,841 

Depreciation (177,924) (15,389) (619) (3,846) (1,495) (462) (823) (44,540) - (245,098) 

Write-offs 74,138 10 - 448 2,231 - 180 9,288 - 86,295 

Amortization of surplus (23,218) - - - - - - - - (23,218) 

Balances at December 31, 2025 (1,792,647) (69,589) (8,339) (29,293) (7,090) (11,156) (15,738) (134,010) - (2,067,862) 

Net book value           

Balances at December 31, 2024 1,692,520 39,676 13,416 9,100 5,112 1,264 5,955 86,015 2,211 1,855,269 

Balances at December 31, 2025 2,064,335 24,316 12,798 6,696 8,755 807 5,973 87,725 26,081 2,237,486 
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The transactions for the purchase and sale of property, plant and equipment intended for 

leasing are being presented in the statement of cash flows as operating activities. 

 

11.1. Provision for impairment of assets 

 

Considering the positive operational performance for the year ended December 31, 2025, and 

2024, and the lack of identification of technological obsolescence factors for its property, plant 

and equipment, Management did not identify impairment indicators for the Rental and 

Formwork and Shoring Business Units (UGCs) in light of the technical pronouncement CPC 01 

(IAS 36).  

 

As a result, the Company did not need to extend its internal analyses aimed at assessing the 

recovery of its property, plant and equipment using market references or financial models of 

value in use for the year ended December 31, 2025 and 2024. 

 

12. INTANGIBLE ASSETS 

 
Individual 

Cost Software 
Trademarks 

and patents 

Client 

portfolio 

Projects in 

progress (*) 
Goodwill Total 

Balances at December 31, 2023 78,431 4,672 25,628 37,638 34,994 181,363 

Additions  2,683 - - 26,211 - 28,894 

Write-offs (1,393) - - - - (1,393) 

Transfers 36,937 - - (36,937) - - 

Reclassification - - - (14,835) - (14,835) 

Balances at December 31, 2024 116,658 4,672 25,628 12,077 34,994 194,029 

Additions  14 - - 15,866 - 15,880 

Transfers 9,748 - - (9,748) - - 

Reclassification - - - (1,907) - (1,907) 

Balances at December 31, 2025 126,420 4,672 25,628 16,288 34,994 208,002 
         

Accumulated amortization       
Balances at December 31, 2023 (61,785) (878) (4,282) - (4,232) (71,177) 

Amortization (8,610) (2,278) (2,579) - - (13,467) 

Balances at December 31, 2024 (70,398) (3,156) (6,861) - (4,232) (84,644) 

Amortization (13,594) - (2,579) - - (16,173) 

Balances at December 31, 2025 (83,992) (3,156) (9,438) - (4,232) (100,818) 

Net book value       
Balances at December 31, 2024 46,263 1,516 18,767 12,077 30,762 109,385 

Balances at December 31, 2025 42,428 1,516 16,190 16,288 30,762 107,184 
(*) Amount referring to expensives mainly implementation and development of systems which will be transferred to the software when completed, with the respective 

start of amortization. 
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Consolidated 

 
Software 

Trademarks 

and patents 

Client 

portfolio 

Projects in 

progress (*) Goodwill Total  

Balances at December 31, 2023 78,966 4,680 25,852 37,638 125,205 272,341 

Additions 2,969 - - 31,963 - 34,932 

Business combination - JM Holding - - 27,497 - 78,533 106,030 

Write-offs (1,393) - - - - (1,393) 

Transfers 36,585 - - (36,585) - - 

Reclassifications - - - (14,835) - (14,835) 

Balances at December 31, 2024 117,127 4,680 53,349 18,181 203,738 397,075 

Additions 43 795 - 19,898 - 20,736 

Acquisition of investee - - 20,813 - 4,077 24,890 

Transfers 16,577 - - (16,577) - - 

Reclassifications - - - (1,907) - (1,907) 

Balances at December 31, 2025 133,747 5,475 74,162 19,595 207,815 440,794 
       

Accumulated amortization       

Balances at December 31, 2023 (61,788) (878) (4,490) - (4,218) (71,374) 

Amortization (8,611) (2,278) (2,579) - - (13,468) 

Realization of goodwill - - (1,837) - - (1,837) 

Balances at December 31, 2024 (70,399) (3,156) (8,906) - (4,218) (86,679) 

Amortization (13,997) - (2,579) - - (16,576) 

Realization of goodwill - - (3,676) - - (3,676) 

Balances at December 31, 2025 (84,396) (3,156) (15,161) - (4,218) (106,931) 

Net book value       

Balances at December 31, 2024 46,728 1,524 44,443 18,181 199,520 310,396 

Balances at December 31, 2025 49,351 2,319 59,001 19,595 203,597 333,863 
(*) Amount referring to expensives mainly implementation and development of systems which will be transferred to the software when completed, with the 

respective start of amortization. 

 

12.1. Goodwill due to expected future profitability in the parent company 

 

The original goodwill recognized in the Parent Company amounting to R$ 13,376 originated 

from the acquisition of Jahu, which took place in 2008, and later from the acquisition of GP Sul, 

which occurred in 2011, being considered as an investment in the Formwork and Shoring 

business segment, representing a Cash Generating Unit (CGU), where all the goodwill is 

allocated. 

 

Throughout the 2022 fiscal year, goodwill arising from the acquisition of investments by SK 

Rental and Tecpar was recognized, of R$ 21,149 and R$ 469 respectively, both allocated to 

the Rental business unit. 

 

12.2. Goodwill due to expected future profitability in the consolidated 

 

The goodwill presented in the consolidated financial statements under the intangible assets 

caption was measured as the excess of the consideration transferred over the net assets 

acquired (identifiable assets acquired, net of liabilities assumed) in business combinations. It 

has an indefinite useful life and is measured at cost, less any accumulated impairment losses. 

The amounts mainly refer to the goodwill recognized on the acquisition of Mills Pesados and 

JM Empilhadeiras, in the amounts of R$88,011 and R$78,533, respectively. 
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12.3. Impairment test of goodwill due to expected future profitability  

 

Annually, the Group tests goodwill for impairment, in accordance with the accounting policy 

described in Note 2.5.11. The recoverable amounts of Cash-Generating Units (CGUs) have 

been determined based on value-in-use calculations, carried out using estimates and budget 

projections approved by management. 

  

The recoverable value of this set of allocated assets to the Business Units was determined by 

Management based on market economic projections, reflected in a discounted cash flow 

projection over a term of ten years plus perpetuity, for the purpose of substantiating the value 

recorded in the accounts, given the long maturation period of investments in infrastructure and 

civil construction. The revenue was projected based on multipliers of the Gross Domestic 

Product (GDP) plus the change in inflation indicators (IGP-M), with real price gains. The costs 

and expenses were, in general terms, segregated into fixed and variable, with the variable ones 

projected considering volume growth plus change in inflation indicators (IPCA) and the fixed 

costs and expenses projected only by the change of the same IPCA. Some other items were 

projected based on the historical percentage of their representation over the rental revenue. 

The change in the need for working capital and investments for the maintenance of the tested 

property, plant and equipment for its recovery was also considered. 

 

The assumptions adopted in the calculations are as follows: 

 

 

 

Mills Mills Pesados JM 

Average growth rate of revenue 6.93% 16.88% 14.24% 

Average discount rate for the period - pre-tax 17.82% 17.82% 17.82% 

Average growth rate in perpetuity 3.78% 3.78% 3.78% 

 

The respective cash flows in the goodwill recovery tests were discounted at a nominal discount 

rate of 14.57% p.a., for both Rental and Formwork and Shoring businesses. No real growth rate 

was considered in perpetuity for either Business Unit. 

 

Management has not identified a need to record a provision for impairment of goodwill 

recorded in the parent company and in the consolidated financial statements as of December 

31, 2025 and 2024, since the recoverable value is greater than the book value on that date. 

 

If the average budgeted revenue growth rate used in the value-in-use calculation for the CGUs 

were 10% lower than management’s estimates, as of December 31, 2025, no additional 

goodwill impairment would be required. If the estimated pre-tax discount rate applied to the 

discounted cash flows of the tested CGUs were 1% higher than management’s estimates (i.e., 

15.57% instead of 14.57%), no additional goodwill impairment would be identified. 

  



 

 

MILLS LOCAÇÃO, SERVIÇOS E LOGÍSTICA S.A.  

MANAGEMENT'S EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 

(Amounts in thousands of reais - R$, unless otherwise indicated) 

 

13. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE  

 

13.1. Accounts payable to third parties  

 

The breakdown of accounts payable to third parties is as follows: 

 

 

Individual Consolidated 

12/31/2025 12/31/2024 12/31/2025 12/31/2024 

National accounts payable 44,826 54,526 121,925 83,140 

Foreign accounts payable 48,632 89,552 48,851 89,551 

  93,458 144,078 170,776 172,691 

Current 79,057 99,016 156,247 127,629 

Non-current  14,401 45,062 14,529 45,062 

 

As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, the balances of accounts payable from third parties refer 

mainly to forward purchases of spare parts and supplies recorded in inventories, services, and 

property, plant and equipment items. 

 

13.2. Accounts payable for acquisitions of subsidiaries 

 

Amounts related to installments falling due on acquisitions of companies: 

 

 

Individual Consolidated 

12/31/2025 12/31/2024 12/31/2025 12/31/2024 

JM Lubrificantes e Peças para Veículos Ltda. - - 110,688 125,307 

Tecpar Comércio e Locação de Equipamentos Ltda. - 14,500 - 14,500 

Triengel Locações e Serviços Ltda. - - 14,884 13,026 

Next Rental Locações S.A. - - 25,051 - 

  - 14,500 150,623 152,833 

Current - 1,955 61,965 32,892 

Non-current - 12,545 88,658 119,941 

 

13.3. Accounts payable - Drawee risk 

 

The breakdown of accounts payable - Drawee risk is as follows: 

 

 

Consolidated 

12/31/2025 12/31/2024 

Financing - discounted trade notes 1,204 - 

  1,204 - 

Current 1,204 - 

 

The Company uses receivables financing operations as a working capital management tool, 

through which financial institutions advance to suppliers the amounts related to the purchase 

of goods and services that have already been delivered and invoiced, after the obligation has 

been validated by the Company. In accordance with CPC 26 (R1), such operations do not 

change the nature of the original liability, which remains classified as accounts payable in 

current liabilities, even if there is an extension of payment terms, since there is no novation of 

the debt nor the incidence of interest or financial charges for the Company, with the financial 

settlement being made directly to the financial institution on the agreed due date. 
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14. SOCIAL AND LABOR CHARGES 

 

Breakdown of balance of social and labor charges is as follows: 

 
 Individual Consolidated 

 12/31/2025 12/31/2024 12/31/2025 12/31/2024 

Provision for vacation 20,247  20,453 25,230  23,933 

Provision for profit sharing (*) 26,556  25,179 28,918  26,319 

INSS 4,184  4,572 7,840  7,364 

FGTS 1,109  1,607 1,421  2,036 

Social charges for long-term incentives 14,781  7,623 14,781  7,623 

Other 3,346  4,605 7,621  9,216 

 70,223 64,039 85,811 76,491 
(*) The Company has a profit-sharing program for employees in accordance with Law 10.101/00 according to the results 

recorded in each year. The annual amount payable is defined through a combination of the Company's results and performance 

indicators, as well as the individual performance of each employee, measured mainly on the basis of objective and measurable 

indicators and targets and the annual budget approved by the Board of Directors. 

 

15. LOANS, FINANCING AND DEBT SECURITIES 

 

15.1. Breakdown of loans, financing and debt securities 

 

The breakdown of the balance of loans, financing and debt securities is as follows: 

 

 

Individual Consolidated 

12/31/2025 12/31/2024 12/31/2025 12/31/2024 

In domestic currency     

Working capital 14,858 19,099 86,910 44,048 

Debentures 1,640,232 1,564,042 1,640,232 1,564,042 

Lease - - 48,489 96,727 

In foreign currency     

Loan 4131  - 95,984 - 95,984 

  1,655,090 1,679,125 1,775,631 1,800,801 

Current 54,650 270,603 81,809 307,602 

Non-current 1,600,440 1,408,522 1,693,822 1,493,199 

 

The installments falling due at the end of the year ended December 31, 2025, are shown 

below: 

 
 Individual Consolidated 

2026 54,649 92,816  

2027 1,901 31,554  

2028 298,567 321,302  

2029 546,567 564,027  

After 2030 753,406 765,932  

  1,655,090 1,775,631 
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15.2. Change in loans, financing and debt securities 

 

The changes in loans, financing and debt securities are as follows: 

 
 Individual Consolidated 

Balance at December 31, 2023 897,481 911,125 

Opening balance of acquiree - 113,923 

Funding, net of transaction costs 1,109,323 1,130,191 

Interest, charges and exchange-rate changes 183,408 193,693 

Amortization of principal (370,150) (397,731) 

Amortization of interest (140,937) (150,400) 

Balance at December 31, 2024 1,679,125 1,800,801 

Funding, net of transaction costs 500,000 549,804 

Interest, charges and exchange-rate changes 259,828 274,832 

Amortization of principal (551,652) (603,521) 

Amortization of interest (232,211) (246,285) 

Balance at December 31, 2025 1,655,090 1,775,631 

 

On December 26, 2025, the Company prepaid the 7th issue of simple, secured, non-

convertible debentures, in a single series, issued on 12/22/2022. With the first maturity in 

2025, an advance of two-thirds of the debt was made as a way to better restructure and 

improve the terms of the rates for the Company’s total debt. 

 

15.3. Guarantees 

 

Below is the breakdown of the guarantees contracted as of December 31, 2025 and 2024:   

 
 Individual Consolidated 

 12/31/2025 12/31/2024 12/31/2025 12/31/2024 

Equipment in lien - 107,614 - 107,614 

Finame (*) 66,382 20,147 66,382 20,147 

Equipment purchased through lease - - 48,489 95,154 

Total guarantees 66,382 127,761 114,871 222,915 
(*) Debt raised by Mills Pesados, for which the Company is the guarantor. 

 

15.4. Fundraisings occurred in the period 

 
Debt Issue Series Value Term Rate (p.a.) Amortization  

11th issue 08/19/2025 Single 500,000 60 months CDI +0.90% Annual starting from the 48th month 

Finame (*) 09/26/2025 N/A 49,772 60 months CDI +0.15% Semi-annual starting from the 18th month 

Nest loan 09/22/2025 N/A 750 52 months CDI + 2.50% Monthly starting from the 3rd month 
(*) Debt raised by Mills Pesados, for which the Company is the guarantor. 

 

The amount of expenses with issues in the period was R$ 4,911, in the Individual and 

Consolidated, being presented net in the respective section.  
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15.5. Financial covenants 

 

The Company assesses its covenants on a quarterly basis and, as shown below, the financial 

covenants were met on December 31, 2025 and 2024: 

 
Securities Contents Limits 12/31/2025 12/31/2024 

6th Issue of Debentures (**) Net debt / EBITDA LTM (*) ≤2.5 1.32 1.37 

6th issue of debentures (**) Net short-term debt / EBITDA LTM (*) ≤0.75 (0.57) (0.70) 

7th Issue of debentures (**) Net debt / EBITDA LTM (*) ≤2.5 1.32 1.37 

7th Issue of debentures (**) Net short-term debt / EBITDA LTM (*) ≤0.75 (0.57) (0.70) 

8th Issue of Debentures Net debt / EBITDA LTM (*) ≤2.5 1.32 1.37 

8th Issue of Debentures Net short-term debt / EBITDA LTM (*) ≤0.75 (0.57) (0.70) 

9th Issue of Debentures Net debt / EBITDA LTM (*) ≤2.5 1.32 1.37 

9th Issue of Debentures Net short-term debt / EBITDA LTM (*) ≤0.75 (0.57) (0.70) 

10th Issue of Debentures Net debt / EBITDA LTM (*) ≤2.5 1.32 1.37 

10th Issue of Debentures Net short-term debt / EBITDA LTM (*) ≤0.75 (0.57) (0.70) 

11th Issue of Debentures Net debt / EBITDA LTM (*) ≤2.5 1.32 1.37 

11th Issue of Debentures Net short-term debt / EBITDA LTM (*) ≤0.75 (0.57) (0.70) 
(*) EBITDA accumulated in the last 12 months, excluding IFRS 16 effect. 

(**) Debts settled in 2025. 

 

Additionally, the Company has non-financial restrictive clauses which are monitored by 

Management. As of December 31, 2025, the Company is in compliance with both its financial 

and non-financial restrictive clauses. 

 

16. LEASES PAYABLE 
 

16.1. Changes in lease 

 

Changes of the leases liability balance are as follows: 

 
 Individual Consolidated 

Balance at December 31, 2023 82,896 86,652 

Additions 41,373 46,372 

Write-offs (2,018) (2,153) 

Payments (44,739) (47,059) 

Interest 10,199 10,766 

Balance at December 31, 2024 87,711 94,578 

Additions 24,597  49,968  

Write-offs  (3,845)  (3,845) 

Payments  (47,006)  (55,687) 

Interest 7,736 10,324 

Balance at December 31, 2025 69,193 95,338 

Current 32,330 39,320 

Non-current 36,863 56,018 
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16.2. Contractual flows by term and discount rates 

 

The Company shows in the table below an analysis of the maturity of leases liabilities, 

comparing the forecasts based on nominal flows as of December 31, 2025: 

 

Payment terms 

Projected 

inflation (*) Individual Consolidated 

2026 3.91% 39,978 49,184 

2027 3.80% 25,419  32,210 

2028 3.50% 11,273  16,226 

2029 3.50% 4,759  8,173 

2030 and beyond 3.50% 3,156 16,207 

Total actual flow of future payments 84,585 122,000 

Embedded interest   12,308 22,259 

Projected inflation 3,084 4,403 

Total nominal flow of future payments 69,193 95,338 

Current 32,330 39,320 

Non-current 36,863 56,018 
(*) Rate obtained according to the IPCA projection. Source: Focus 

 

The company arrived at its discount rates based on risk-free interest rates 

observed in the Brazilian market, for the terms of its contracts, adapted to the reality of 

company (credit spread), adapted to the nature of each asset.  

 

The breakdown of the rates applied is as follows: 

 
Terms  Rate (p.a.) 

2 years 10.60% 

4 years 10.97% 

6 years 11.28% 

8 years 11.44% 

 

The Company has the potential right of PIS/COFINS recoverable embedded in the leases 

consideration, the potential effects of which are shown in the table below: 

 

 
Rate 

Individual Consolidated 

Nominal Present value Nominal Present value 

Consideration  84,585 69,193 122,000 95,338 

Potential PIS/COFINS 9.25% 7,824 6,400 11,285 8,819 
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17. RELATED PARTIES 

 

17.1. Balances and related party transactions 

 

The balances and transactions carried out under conditions negotiated between the Company 

and its related parties are presented below: 

 

Company 

12/31/2025 12/31/2024 

Accounts 

receivable  

Dividends 

receivable 

Accounts 

payable 

Accounts 

receivable 

Dividends 

receivable 

Accounts 

payable 

Mills Pesados - Locação, Serviços e Logística S.A. 4,589 - - 4,422 346 - 

Nest Locação e Revenda de Máquinas Ltda. 366 - 141 392 - 23 

JM Lubrificantes e Peças para Veículos Ltda. - - 33 - - - 

Sullair LLC - - 717 - - 2,133 

 4,955 - 891 4,814 346 2,156 
 

Company 

12/31/2025 12/31/2024 

Revenue Cost Cost recovery Revenue Cost 
Cost  

recovery 

Mills Pesados - Locação, Serviços e Logística S.A. - - 30,974 294 - 27,832 

Nest Locação e Revenda de Máquinas Ltda. 449 345 - 506 166 - 

JM Lubrificantes e Peças para Veículos Ltda. - 170 - - - - 

Sullair Argentina S.A. - 560 - - 2,019 - 

Sullair LLC - 5,296 - - 5,912 - 

  449 6,371 30,974 800 8,097 27,832 

 

Balances with related parties basically refer to the subleasing of equipment and sale of parts. 

These transactions are not subject to interest and inflation adjustment. 

 

17.2. Remuneration of key management personnel 
 

The amounts relating to remuneration for the Company's key personnel are shown below: 
 

 
Individual and consolidated 

12/31/2025 12/31/2024 

Short-term benefits   

Salaries 3,558  11,137 

   Bonus 113  227 

Profit sharing 1,475  5,393 

Board of Directors’ fees 1,410  5,394 

   Tax Council’s fees 87  348 

Share-based remuneration   

Share-based programs 7,500 16,220 

  14,143 38,719 

These amounts reflect the direct and indirect benefits, bonuses and profit sharing paid to the 

Company's key personnel. As of December 31, 2025, the Company has medium or long-term 

benefits offered to these executives, as per Note 18. 

 

18. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 
 

18.1. Post-employment health insurance benefits 
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Post-employment benefits granted and to be granted to former employees, related to health 

care plan, are provisioned based on an actuarial calculation prepared by an independent 

actuary, through future projections related to sundry parameters of the evaluated benefits, 

such as inflation and interest rates, among other aspects. Actuarial hypotheses adopted for 

actuarial calculation were formulated considering long-term basis of projections they are 

intended to. Actuarial gains and losses are recognized in other comprehensive income under 

“Equity valuation adjustments” and presented in shareholders’ equity. 

 

The amounts related to this benefit were determined in an evaluation conducted by an 

independent actuary at the annual closing for the year ended December 31, 2025, and are 

recognized in the financial statements in accordance with IAS 19 (CPC 33 R1). 

 

The change of the post-employment health plan benefit balance is shown below: 

 

 

Individual and 

consolidated 

Balance at December 31, 2023 11,318 

Cost of current service 80 

Net interest on net value of liabilities (assets) 1,146 

Equity valuation adjustment of liability (4,792) 

Balance at December 31, 2024 7,752 

Cost of current service 85 

Net interest on net value of liabilities (assets) 929 

Equity valuation adjustment of liability (4,483) 

Balance at December 31, 2025 4,283 
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The main actuarial assumptions used are: 

Economic and financial assumptions 2025 

Discount rate  11.80% p.a. (actual 7.32% p.a.) 

Health Care inflation (HCCTR)  3.00% p.a.  

Aging factor 3.00% p.a. 

Long term inflation 4.17% p.a. 
 

Biometric and demographic hypotheses 2025 

Dismissal rate (*)  40.52% / (TS+1) 

General mortality table AT-2000 

Mortality table of individuals with permanent disability IAPB-57 

Table of new disability benefit vested Álvaro Vindas 

Retirement age - Women 100% at 62 years 

Retirement age - Men 100% at 65 years 

Adherence probability 10% 

Family composition before retirement:  

Dependents probability 90% of participants 

Age difference relating to active participants Husband 4 years older than wife 

Family composition after retirement Real composition of family group 
(*) TS = length of service. 

 

Sensitivity analysis 

The significant actuarial assumptions for calculating the provision for post-employment 

benefits are medical costs and discount rate. The sensitivity analyses as of December 31, 

2025, shown below, were determined based on reasonably possible changes in the respective 

assumptions that occurred at the end of the financial statements year, maintaining all other 

assumptions constant. 

 

Assumption Change in assumption 

Decrease  

in liabilities Change in assumption 

Increase  

in 

liabilities 

Change in PBD – HCCTR  1.0 p.p. increase 1,327 1.0 p.p. decrease 1,052 

Change in PBD – Discount rate 0.5 p.p. increase 395 0.5 p.p. decrease 265 

 

Risks inherent to post-employment benefit 

The identified inherent risks related to post-employment benefits are:  

 

• Interest rate risk - The long-term interest rate is used to calculate the present value of 

the post-employment benefit obligation,. A reduction in this interest rate will increase 

the corresponding liability; and  
 
 

• Risk of medical costs - The present value of the liability is calculated using as a 

reference the medical cost by age group based on actual healthcare expenses, 

projected based on the growth rate of medical services. An actual increase in medical 

costs will increase the corresponding liability. 
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18.2. Stock option plan 
 

The company has stock option plans, approved at the shareholders' meeting, with the aim of 

integrating executives into the Company's development process in the medium and long 

terms. These plans are managed by the Company, and the approval of the grants is ratified by 

the Board of Directors. 
 

Plans Grant period 
Exercise 

period 

Options in thousands  

Balance 
Options 

granted 

Exercised 

options 

Options 

canceled 

2014 Plan 04/2014 04/2020 260 - (260) - 

2016 Plan 04/2016 04/2023 1,700 (864) (836) - 

2025 Plan 07/2025 05/2028 1,209 - - 1,209 

   3,169 (864) (1,096) 1,209 
 

Reserve balance 12/31/2025 12/31/2024 

2014 Plan 1,467 1,467 

2016 Plan 3,468 3,468 

2025 Plan 1,241 - 

Total recorded in shareholders' equity 6,176 4,935 

Effect in income (loss) 1,241 - 

 

18.3. Restricted shares incentive program 
 

The Company has incentive plans with restricted shares, approved at the shareholders' 

meeting, with the aim of integrating executives into the Company's development process in 

the medium and long terms. These plans are managed by the Company, and the approval of 

the grants is ratified by the Board of Directors. 
 

Plans 
Grant 

period 

Exercise 

period 

Shares (in thousands) 

Shares 

granted 

Exercised 

stocks 

Cancelled 

shares 

Balance of 

shares 

2019 Plan 08/2019 12/2021 859 (840) (19) - 

2020 Plan 10/2020 12/2022 730 (661) (69) - 

2021 Plan 02/2022 07/2024 859 (850) (9) - 

2022 Plan 05/2022 12/2025 2,886 (898) (1,004) 984 

2023 Plan 08/2023 04/2026 744 - (197) 547 

2024 Plan 07/2024 04/2026 730 - (163) 567 

2025 Plan (*) 04/2025 05/2034 4,838 (936) - 3,902 

   11,646 (4,185) (1,461) 6,000 
 

Reserve balance 12/31/2025 12/31/2024 

2019 Plan 6,387 6,387 

2020 Plan 5,709 5,709 

2021 Plan 6,063 6,063 

2022 Plan 18,888 22,682 

2023 Plan 5,668 4,693 

2024 Plan 2,841 1,228 

2025 Plan (*) 22,468 - 

Total recorded in shareholders' equity 68,024 46,762 

Effect in income (loss) 21,262 15,556 
(*) In April 2025, the Company created a new Restricted Stock Program, with a reassessment of quantities and terms related to 

previous programs. 
 

Payment for this program is made by delivering shares free of charge, at no cost to the 

beneficiary. 
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19. INCOME TAX AND SOCIAL CONTRIBUTION 

 
19.1. Income tax and social contribution – reconciliation between nominal and effective rates 

 

Reconciliation between the nominal and effective rates for the years ended 

December 31, 2025 and 2024, is as follows: 

 

 

Individual Consolidated 

12/31/2025 12/31/2024 12/31/2025 12/31/2024 

Income before income taxes 374,689 361,243 416,889 386,088 

Nominal rate 34% 34% 34% 34% 

Nominal expense (127,394) (122,823) (141,810) (131,270) 

Equity in net income of subsidiaries 18,550 12,390 - - 

Effect from deduction of interest on own capital 35,738 37,767 35,738 37,767 

Non-deductible provision and permanent differences (738) (3,687) (9,554) (7,397) 

Effective expense (73,844) (76,353) (115,626) (100,900) 

Income tax and social contribution - current (41,770) (44,311) (47,491) (48,801) 
     

Deferred income tax and social contribution (32,074) (32,042) (68,135) (52,099) 
     

Effective rate 20% 21% 28% 26% 

 

19.2. Deferred income tax and social contribution assets and liabilities 
 

Breakdown of balance of deferred income tax and social contribution is as follows: 
 
 

 

Individual  Consolidated 

12/31/2025 12/31/2024 12/31/2025 12/31/2024 

Deferred assets     

Tax loss and negative basis 75,306  97,608  186,979  209,902  

Share-based programs 21,570  12,759  21,570  12,759  

Provision for expected credit losses 16,602  17,610  23,980  20,287  

Provision for profit sharing 9,029  8,561  9,832  8,949  

Provisions for risks  4,265  4,562  6,770  6,352  

Other temporary additions 3,612  3,389  3,612  3,389  

Other provision 7,647  9,178  18,935  7,671  

Lease liabilities 23,525  29,822  32,416  32,156  

Total deferred assets 161,556 183,489 304,094 301,465 

Deferred liabilities     

Tax depreciation (46,183) (30,334) (156,570) (97,663) 

Other temporary exclusions (8,491) (7,021) (9,548) (8,463) 

Right-of-use from lease  (21,356) (27,010) (57,786) (45,490) 

Total deferred liabilities (76,030) (64,365) (223,904) (151,616) 

Net total  85,526 119,124 80,190 149,849 
     

Non-current assets 85,526 119,124 113,229 170,294 

Non-current liabilities - - 33,039 20,445 
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19.3. Changes in deferred income tax and social contribution 

 

Changes in deferred income tax and social contribution are as follows: 

 

 

Individual 

Tax loss and  

negative basis 
Provision Lease Depreciation Other Total 

Balance at December 31, 2023 124,509 53,468 2,361 (22,456) 1,736 159,618 

Credited (debited) to statement of income (20,078) 831 451 (7,878) (5,368) (32,042) 

Payments using tax losses (6,823) - - - - (6,823) 

Post-employment benefit - LT - (1,629) - - - (1,629) 

Balance at December 31, 2024 97,608 52,670 2,812 (30,334) (3,632) 119,124 

Credited (debited) to statement of income  (22,302)       7,967                  (643)        (15,849) (1,247)  (32,074) 

Post-employment benefit - LT - (1,524) - - - (1,524) 

Balance at December 31, 2025 75,306 59,113 2,169 (46,183) (4,879) 85,526 
 

 

Consolidated 

Tax loss and  

negative basis 
Provision Lease Depreciation Other Total 

Balance at December 31, 2023 221,497 54,921 2,353 (53,823) (1,439) 223,509 

Opening balance of acquiree - (5,220) 2,672 (10,501) - (13,049) 

Credited (debited) to statement of income (4,711) 7,946 (18,359) (33,339) (3,635) (52,098) 

Payments using tax losses (6,884) - - - - (6,884) 

Post-employment benefit - LT - (1,629) - - - (1,629) 

Balance at December 31, 2024 209,902 56,018 (13,334) (97,663) (5,074) 149,849 

Credited (debited) to statement of income  (22,923)    26,593            (12,036)        (58,907)     (862)  (68,135) 

Post-employment benefit - LT - (1,524) - - - (1,524) 

Balance at December 31, 2025 186,979 81,087 (25,370) (156,570) (5,936) 80,190 

 

19.4. The foundations and expectations for the realization of deferred income tax and social 

contribution. 

 
Type Bases for realization 

Share-based programs By exercising the options 

Adjustment to present value  By the fiscal realization of the loss/gain 

Hedge on property, plant and equipment  Due to asset depreciation  

Provision for slow-moving inventories By the write-off or sale of the assets 

Estimated impairment   By the fulfillment of the provision 

Provision costs and expenses Due to payment 

Provision for expected credit losses By the filing of lawsuits and overdue claims 

Lease  By the completion of the linear depreciation of assets within the stipulated period 

Reserves for risks  By the tax realization of the loss or closure of the process 

Provision for realization of tax credit By the realization of the tax credit 

Provision for discounts and cancellations By the reversal/realization of the provision 

Taxes with payment requirement suspended By payment or by reversal of the provision 

Accelerated depreciation By the difference between tax depreciation and accounting depreciation 

Goodwill - GP Andaimes Sul Locadora Due to disposal/impairment of asset 

Goodwill Jahu Due to disposal/impairment of asset 

Restatement judicial deposit By the withdrawal of the deposit 

Exchange gains and losses By the financial settlement  

Tax loss and negative calculation basis By the expectation of future taxable results  

Bonus payable Due to payment 

Debentures By the amortization of funding cost 

Loss for impairment By the reversal/realization of the provision  

Provision for hedge (sale) By the contracting/settlement of the derivative instrument 
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Type Bases for realization 

Share-based programs By exercising the options 

Provision for post-employment benefits By the reversal/realization of the provision 
 

 

The Company prepared the recoverability analysis of the deferred tax assets recognized on  

December 31, 2025, and concluded that there is sufficient evidence that there will be 

availability of future taxable income to offset the tax losses and the negative basis recorded, 

as well as other temporary additions, within a term of less than ten years.  

 

The determination of the value of future taxable profits is based on projections of revenues, 

costs, and financial income (loss), which reflect the economic and operational environments 

of the Company, supported by the business plan of the Company duly approved by the 

governance bodies.  

 

The actions aimed at generating future taxable profit are those currently underway through the 

execution of the commercial strategy focused on price recovery, greater market coverage with 

the diversification of the client base, and increase in profitability in the Rental business unit. 

And the focus is to tailor the products and efforts for the markets where the Company has 

always had a greater differential: the larger and more complex projects in the Formwork and 

Shoring business unit.  

 

Additionally, the Company is constantly evaluating its operational and corporate structure, 

assessing alternatives for synergy, cost reduction, and opportunities for better utilization of its 

tax credits within the different companies of the Group. 

 

These actions pursued in the Company’s business plan are already reflected in the profitable 

operations for the year ended December 31, 2025, and 2024, which indicate positive results 

and a basis for the realization of the deferred tax assets recorded on those dates. 

 

The expectation of realization of deferred income tax and social contribution is as follows: 

 
Deferred income tax and social 

contribution assets 
Individual Consolidated 

2026 41,146 (106,135) 

2027 22,464  (93,093) 

2028  (10,617) (90,802) 

2029  (11,775) (42,061) 

2030 3,567  36,127 

2031 5,918 76,774 

2032 26,345 184,701 

2033 7,730 95,334 

2034 748 19,345 

Total 85,526 80,190 
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20. PROVISION FOR RISKS AND JUDICIAL DEPOSITS 

 

20.1. Provisions for risks 

 

The breakdown of the balance of risk provisions is as follows: 

 

 

Individual Consolidated 

12/31/2025 12/31/2024 12/31/2025 12/31/2024 

Tax 3,355 2,282 9,169 3,378 

Labor 7,835 8,811 10,623 12,563 

Civil 1,354 2,326 1,763 4,383 

  12,544 13,419 21,555 20,324 

 

Change in provision for risks: 
 

 Individual Consolidated 

Balance at December 31, 2023 13,809 16,689 

Opening balance of acquiree - 1,151 

Formations 5,348 8,541 

Inflation adjustments  3,602 3,870 

Reversals  (9,340) (11,379) 

Loss from acquiree  - 1,453 

Balance at December 31, 2024 13,419 20,324 

Formations 5,055 9,874 

Inflation adjustments  3,290 4,009 

Reversals  (9,219) (12,653) 

Balance at December 31, 2025 12,544 21,555 

 

20.2. Risks classified as possible losses 

 

The Company is party to tax, civil and labor lawsuits, involving loss risks classified as possible 

by Management, based on the evaluation of its legal advisors. No provision was recorded as 

formation and estimate below: 

 

 

Individual Consolidated 

12/31/2025 12/31/2024 12/31/2025 12/31/2024 

Tax  134,475 127,225 151,863 140,727 

Labor  12,196 13,562 13,194 14,398 

Civil  576 19,257 576 20,877 

  147,247 160,044 165,633 176,002 

 

The Company has a contingent asset amounting to approximately R$ 64,000 related to the 

remaining credit of PIS/COFINS at the time of the establishment of the PERSE program in 

2022.  
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Main tax discussions: 

 

• On June 22, 2021, the Company received a tax assessment notice issued by the 

Brazilian Federal Revenue Service for the collection of withholding income tax, related 

to a taxable event allegedly occurring on May 10, 2019, with a penalty of 75% and 

interest on arrears, totaling R$ 21,683, which restated as of December 31, 2025, 

amounts to R$ 32,207 (R$ 29,466 as of December 31, 2024).  
 

In any case of a potential loss of the lawsuit, Sullair Argentina S.A. will reimburse the 

Company for the amounts involved, including costs and fees. 
 

• In November 2022, the Company was notified of the issuance of a tax assessment 

notice carried out by the Brazilian Federal Revenue Service in Vitória/ES (“DRF - 

Vitória”), which aimed at the failure to offer certain revenues of the Company for 

taxation, and the disallowance of sundry PIS and COFINS credits utilized by the 

Company, mainly concerning the calendar year 2018. The updated amounts under 

discussion as of December 31, 2025 total R$ 27,514 (R$ 25,108 on December 31, 

2024). 
 

• In September 2018, the Company was notified by the Brazilian Federal Revenue 

Service (RFB) about a tax assessment notice regarding social security contributions of 

the Company, related to the period from January to December 2014. The updated 

amounts under discussion as of December 31, 2025, total R$ 6,593, including interest 

and a 75% fine (R$ 6,355 as of December 31, 2024). 
 

• In February 2022, the Company became aware of a Tax Enforcement proceeding filed 

by the State of Espírito Santo, which aimed to (i) demand payment of the ICMS debts 

and fines that were established through the issuance of four (4) Tax Assessment 

Notices already secured by Mills through the Judicial Guarantee Insurance Policies 

presented in the records of the Declaratory Action for Advance of Collateral 5011534-

47.2021.8.08.0024. The updated amounts under discussion as of December 31, 2025, 

total R$ 5,319 (R$ 12,443 as of December 31, 2024). 
 

 

• Administrative proceeding involving the partial denial of compensation for social 

security contributions reported in GFIP for the period from December 2012 to 

December 2015. The updated amounts under discussion as of December 31, 2025, 

total R$ 4,234 (R$ 3,902 as of December 31, 2024). 
 

• On December 26, 2022, the Company was notified about the Tax Assessment Notice 

and Imposition of Fine (“AIIM”) 4151969-3, issued by SEFAZ/SP to demand payment 

of the ICMS allegedly due on rental operations without proof of the return of the goods 

to the establishment of origin, contrary to what is provided in the final part of the 

aforementioned item IX of article 7 of RICMS/SP. On January 21, 2023, a Total 

Objection was filed by Mills. On February 27, 2023, the Treasury Department of the 

State of São Paulo expressed its position, advocating for the maintenance of the 

referred Tax Assessment Notice. Since then, the decision for the Total Objection is 

awaited. The amounts in question as of December 31, 2025, total R$ 21,528 

(R$ 19,956 as of December 31, 2024). 
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• Annulment suit filed in order to nullify the ISS debts recorded by the Municipality of 

Camaçari/BA as substantiated in tax assessment notices 12.555/2008 and 

12.556/2008. According to the SEFAZ officials in Camaçari/BA, the Tax Assessment 

Notice 12.555/2008 is currently in a suspended status. The amounts in question as of 

December 31, 2025, total R$ 5,244. 
 

• Tax enforcement filed to collect overdue tax liabilities for social security contributions 

as documented in the Administrative Tax Proceeding 12259.000998/2008-65 and 

registered as outstanding debt under No. 35.739.840-8. The amounts in question as of 

December 31, 2025, total R$ 2,594. 
 

• Tax enforcement proceeding filed by the Federal Government/Brazilian Treasury 

aiming to collect the overdue tax liabilities of PIS, COFINS, and fines as substantiated 

in the records of PAF 10768.720472/2007-49, which were registered in the Federal 

Government’s outstanding debt through overdue tax liability 

certificates 70.7.21.014585-63 (PIS) and 70.6.21.067008-10 (COFINS). The amounts 

in question as of December 31, 2025, total R$ 4,332. 
 

• Tax enforcement proceeding filed by the State of Bahia, now the plaintiff, aiming to 

collect fines related to the entry of goods, assets, and services, taxable and non-

taxable, without the proper registration in the tax records, registered as overdue tax 

liability under No. 2328750019220, totaling the original amount of R$ 2,079. The 

amounts in question as of December 31, 2025, total R$ 3,089. 
 

• Tax enforcement filed by the Municipality of Camaçari/BA on January 31, 2017, aiming 

to collect alleged overdue tax liabilities of ISSQN in the original amount of R$ 1,299, 

registered as outstanding debt through the Outstanding Debt Certificate 

(“CDA”) 00000822096, and according to the SEFAZ officials of Camaçari/BA, the Tax 

Assessment Notice 12.555/2008 is currently in suspended status. The amounts in 

question as of December 31, 2025, total R$ 3,910. 
 

• Annulment suit to nullify the PIS and COFINS debts that are being demanded through 

Tax Enforcement 5113031-06.2021.4.02.5101; we have submitted final arguments 

and are awaiting a decision. The amounts in question as of December 31, 2025, total 

R$ 3,797. 
 

• Declaration of nullity of the entry, due to the existence of a judicial deposit of the SAT 

contribution and additional amount, converted into income in favor of the INSS, in 

accordance with the decisions rendered in the records of Injunction  99.0012818-4,  

the presence of amounts erroneously assessed due to manifest errors of fact 

committed by the tax authority, and the disregard of amounts regularly and timely 

collected or, alternatively, the declaration of the assessment’s inadmissibility, in view 

of the compensation made by the appellant. The amounts in question on December 31, 

2025 total R$ 3,055. 
 

• Tax enforcement proceeding filed by the Federal Government on 08/16/2023 against 

Mills Pesados for the collection of tax credits related to the Federal Outstanding Debt 

registrations 80 6 23 125004-52 and 80 7 23 032098-61, whose debts are already 

covered by the Motion for Declaratory Judgment for Recognition of 

Prescription 0017145-34.2010.4.03.6100. The updated amounts under discussion as 

of December 31, 2025 total R$ 2,012 (R$ 1,804 on December 31, 2024). 
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• The Tax Authorities notified Mills Pesados - Locação, Serviços e Logística S.A. 

(“Subsidiary”) on September 1, 2021, through a decision on the appeal presented 

against the tax assessment notice related to Administrative 

Proceeding 11274.720224/2020-90, the requirement for the payment of IRPJ and 

CSLL, plus a mandatory fine (75%), an isolated fine (50%), for failure to pay estimates, 

and interest, totaling R$ 5,886. The updated amounts under discussion as of December 

31, 2025 total R$ 8,851 (R$ 8,101 on December 31, 2024). 

 

Main labor discussions: 

 

The Company has been defending itself in sundry labor lawsuits. Most lawsuits aim to collect 

severance payments, indemnity for moral damages, integration of bonuses into compensation, 

reinstatement, and salary adjustments, along with their respective effects.  

 

Main civil discussions: 

 

The Company has filed lawsuits against it seeking compensation for moral and material 

damages. The change between December 31, 2025, and December 31, 2024, was mainly due 

to the update of these lawsuits during the current fiscal year. 

 

20.3. Judicial deposits 

 

 

Individual Consolidated 

12/31/2025 12/31/2024 12/31/2025 12/31/2024 

Tax  1,194  1,051 1,451  1,286 

Labor  1,367  5,120 2,047  6,679 

Civil  480  481 552  555 

  3,041 6,652 4,050 8,520 

 

21. TAXES PAYABLE  

 

 

Individual Consolidated 

12/31/2025 12/31/2024 12/31/2025 12/31/2024 

Withholding income tax (IRRF) payable                    114  78 239  234 

PIS and COFINS 18,477  7,703 22,551  8,681 

INSS                    374  261 492  281 

ICMS                3,913  2,385 5,981  2,561 

Other                    435  548 709  715 

  23,313 10,975 29,972 12,472 

Current 23,313 10,975 29,972 12,472 
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22. SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 

 

22.1. Capital 

 

The Company's fully subscribed and paid-in capital is represented by the amount of R$ 

1,091,560 (R$ 1,091,560 as of December 31, 2024), divided into book-entry common shares 

with no par value, as shown in the table below. Each common share corresponds to the right 

to one vote in shareholder resolutions. 

Below is the shareholding structure of the capital on the dates given: 

 

Shareholders 

12/31/2025 12/31/2024 

Number of shares Number of shares 

(in thousands) % (in thousands) % 

Andres Cristian Nacht 12,542  5.36% 13,599 5.81% 

Snow Petrel LLC 23,677  10.11% 23,677 10.11% 

Other signatories of the Shareholders’ Agreement (*) 21,172  9.04% 22,957 9.18% 

Nacht family (total) 57,391 24.51% 60,233 25.72% 

Sun Fundo de Investimentos em Participações Multiestratégia 36,481 15.58% 51,556 22.02% 

Sullair Argentina S.A. 22,096 9.44% 22,096 9.44% 

Tarpon Gestora de Recursos Ltda. 43,185 18.44% 23,952 10.23% 

Other 75,025 32.04% 76,341 32.60% 

  234,178 100.00% 234,178 100.00% 
(*) Signatories of the Nacht Family Shareholders Agreement, excluding Andres Cristian Nacht and Snow Petrel LLC. 

 

22.2. Profit reserves 

 

22.2.1. Legal reserve 

 

When the income is determined at the end of year ended December 31, the legal reserve 

is established with an allocation of 5% of the net income for the year and may not exceed 

20% of the capital. The purpose of the legal reserve is to guarantee that the capital is 

paid up and it is used solely to offset losses and increase capital.  

For the year ended December 31, 2025, the Company presented a legal reserve totaling 

R$ 63,689. 

 

22.2.2. Profit retention  

 

The profit retention refers to retained income remaining balance intended to aid business 

growth project established in the Company's investment plan, according to capital 

budget proposed by administrators and to be decided in the Annual Shareholders 

Meeting, in compliance with Article 196 of the Brazilian Corporate Law. 

For the year ended December 31, 2025, the Company established a profit reserve 

totaling R$ 599,273. 
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22.3. Treasury shares 

 

The changes in treasury shares as of December 31, 2025 and 2024 are shown in the table 

below: 

 
 Number of shares Total amount 

Balance at December 31, 2023 4,809 36,241 

Exercise of the 2021 stock program (626) (6,554) 

Repurchase of shares 15,198 169,233 

Cancellation of shares (12,131) (127,299) 

Balance at December 31, 2024 7,251 71,621 

Stock program year 2022 (1,110) (10,733) 

Repurchase of shares 1,362 11,629 

Balance at December 31, 2025 7,503 72,517 

  

On December 2, 2024, the Company announced its sixth share repurchase program, under 

which up to 20,000 shares could be purchased, corresponding to 8.36% of the total 

outstanding shares on that date. The program remains in effect in 2025. 

 

22.4. Dividends and interest on own capital  

 

At meetings of the Board of Directors, interest on own capital and dividends were decided as 

follows: 

 
Interest on own capital - 2025 

Approval 

date 

Gross 

amount 

approved 

Net value 
Amount per 

share (in R$) 

Date of 

shareholding 

position 

Payment 

date 
       

04/08/2025 13,670 12,585 0,060,601 04/11/2025 04/25/2025 

08/12/2025 48,904 45,104 0,215,745 08/19/2025 08/29/2025 

11/11/2025 42,538 39,239 0.187661161 11/17/2025 11/27/2025 

 105,112 96,928    
 

Interest on own capital - 2024 

Approval 

date 

Gross 

amount 

approved 

Net 

value 

Amount per 

share (in R$) 

Date of 

shareholding 

position 

Payment 

date 
       

03/21/2024 19,460 17,661 0,080,581 03/26/2024 04/15/2024 

06/24/2024 22,015 20,038 0,093,894 06/27/2024 07/15/2024 

08/13/2024 17,689 16,116 0,075,513 08/19/2024 08/30/2024 

12/23/2024 51,916 47,595 0,228,775 12/30/2024 01/15/2025 

 111,080 101,410    
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Dividends - 2025 

Fiscal 

year 

Approval 

date 

Amount 

approved 

Amount per 

share (in R$) 

Date of 

shareholding 

position 

Payment 

date 
       

2025 12/23/2025 150,000 0,661,738 04/20/2026 04/30/2026 

  150,000    
 

Dividends - 2024 

Fiscal 

year 

Approval 

date 

Amount 

approved 

Amount per 

share (in R$) 

Date of 

shareholding 

position 

Payment 

date 
       

2023 04/26/2024 1,596 0,006,609 05/02/2024 05/29/2024 

2024 08/13/2024 32,310 0,137,931 08/19/2024 08/30/2024 

  33,906    

 

The breakdown of the balance as of December 31, 2025, is the amount resolved in December 

2025 of R$ 150,000, added to the amounts of interest on equity and dividends not yet paid 

from previous resolutions, of R$ 43 and R$ 2, respectively. 

 

The Company did not establish mandatory minimum dividends as the interest on equity 

reached the required minimum amount, as detailed below: 

 
Fiscal year 12/31/2025 

Profit attributable to shareholders of the Company 300,845 

Legal reserve 15,042 

Calculation basis for minimum mandatory dividends  285,803 

Minimum compulsory dividend - 25% 71,451 

Interest on equity attributed to the minimum dividend  105,112 

Dividends distributed 150,000 

Dividends payable - 

 

23. EARNINGS PER SHARE 

 

Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing profit attributable to company shareholders 

by the weighted average number of common shares issued during the year. 

 

 

Individual and consolidated 

12/31/2025 12/31/2024 

Net income for the year attributed to the partners of the Parent Company 300,845 284,890 

Basic earnings per share:   

Average number of common shares outstanding (thousands) 226,306 235,477 

Basic earnings per share (in R$) 1.32937 1.20984 

Diluted earnings per share:   

Net income for the year attributed to the partners of the Parent Company 300,845 284,890 

Weighted average of common shares available (thousands) 226,306 235,477 

Dilutive effect of stock options (thousands) 14,416 4,277 

Average number of shares applicable to dilution (thousands) 240,722 239,754 

Diluted earnings per share (in R$) 1.24976 1.18826 
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24. NET REVENUES 
 

The breakdown of net revenues by type is as follows: 
 

 

Individual Consolidated 

12/31/2025 12/31/2024 12/31/2025 12/31/2024 

Lease 1,286,549  1,257,512 1,852,315  1,583,171 

Sales of new equipment 19,588  22,004 31,956  28,717 

Sale of used equipment 27,968  35,016 44,391  54,170 

Technical support 15,083  12,949 36,868  25,621 

Indemnities 23,224  17,494 23,212  18,424 

Other (*) 22,055  14,976 33,124  19,189 

Total gross revenue 1,394,467 1,359,951 2,021,866 1,729,292 

Taxes   (124,304) (120,694)  (182,044) (152,186) 

Discounts   (1,884) (1,676)  (1,987) (1,701) 

 Total net revenue 1,268,279 1,237,581 1,837,835 1,575,405 
(*) Refers to revenue from equipment or machinery damaged by the lessee (client). 

 

25. NATURE OF OPERATING COSTS AND EXPENSES 
 

Information on the type of operating costs and expenses is as follows: 
 

 

Individual 

12/31/2025 12/31/2024 

Cost of goods 

sold and 

services 

rendered 

Sales, general 

and  

administrative 

expenses 

Total  

Cost of goods 

sold and 

services 

rendered 

Sales, general and  

administrative 

expenses 

Total  

Personnel (104,942) (212,009) (316,951) (102,596) (203,274) (305,870) 

Depreciation and amortization (50,746) (70,764) (121,510) (70,564) (69,273) (139,837) 

Construction material/maintenance and 

repair  
(120,363) (4,989) (125,352) (134,459) (3,458) (137,917) 

Outsourced services (9,719) (68,315) (78,034) (9,194) (68,677) (77,871) 

Freight (60,520) (864) (61,384) (65,962) (807) (66,769) 

Traveling (9,627) (7,454) (17,081) (9,488) (9,449) (18,937) 

Cost of goods sold (10,724) - (10,724) (10,854) - (10,854) 

Rental of equipment and other (7,171) (2,499) (9,670) (4,295) (2,241) (6,536) 

Write-off of assets (237) (325) (562) (317) (96) (413) 

Cost of sale of used equipment (6,871) - (6,871) (4,031) - (4,031) 

Other (4,656) 876 (3,780) (4,232) (8,617) (12,849) 

   (385,576) (366,343) (751,919) (415,992) (365,892) (781,884) 
 

 

 

Consolidated 

12/31/2025 12/31/2024 

Cost of goods 

sold and 

services 

rendered 

Sales, general 

and  

administrative 

expenses 

Total  

Cost of goods 

sold and 

services 

rendered 

Sales, general and  

administrative 

expenses 

Total  

Personnel (150,354) (248,031) (398,385)  (129,612) (224,187) (353,799) 

Depreciation and amortization (173,888) (101,969) (275,857)  (144,169) (89,320) (233,489) 

Construction material/maintenance and 

repair  
(215,555) (15,304) (230,859) (181,247) (6,833) (188,080) 

Outsourced services (13,778) (79,019) (92,797)  (10,667) (76,177) (86,844) 

Freight (64,490) (1,503) (65,993)  (68,485) (850) (69,335) 

Traveling (18,457) (8,903) (27,360)  (15,714) (10,465) (26,179) 

Cost of goods sold (15,191) - (15,191)  (13,404) - (13,404) 

Rental of equipment and other (9,966) (3,170) (13,136)  (6,131) (3,817) (9,948) 

Write-off of assets (237) (1,250) (1,487)  (312) (326) (638) 

Cost of sale of used equipment (15,066) (6,611) (21,677)  (21,016) (553) (21,569) 

Other (7,773) (37,652) (45,425)  (6,938) (40,751) (47,689) 

   (684,755) (503,412) (1,188,167) (597,695) (453,279) (1,050,974) 
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26. FINANCIAL INCOME (LOSS) 

 

Financial revenues and expenses are as follows: 

 

 
Individual Consolidated 

12/31/2025 12/31/2024 12/31/2025 12/31/2024 

Interest revenues 24,555  10,508 26,691  12,350 

Revenues from interest earning bank deposit 103,382  69,015 106,264  70,266 

Discounts obtained 185  337 217  1,067 

Exchange rate change and asset price-level restatement 8,409  10,070 8,515  10,258 

Derivative financial instrument 9,281  52,359 9,281  52,359 

Other revenues 4,193  18 4,193  18 

 Total financial revenues 150,005 142,307 155,161 146,318 

Interest expense  (816) (1,077)  (1,226) (1,269) 

Exchange rate change and inflation adjustment costs (7,222) (48,552) (25,006) (56,908) 

Interest on loans and debt securities  (271,693) (162,676)  (286,836) (172,938) 

Bank expenses  (6,381) (3,390)  (6,618) (3,520) 

Financial charges on leases  (7,467) (9,438)  (10,224) (9,964) 

Derivative financial instrument  (16,533) (13,164)  (16,648) (13,164) 

Other expenses  (13,323) (9,623)  (14,302) (10,558) 

Total financial expenses (323,435) (247,920) (360,860) (268,321) 
     

Total financial income (loss) (173,430) (105,613) (205,699) (122,003) 

 

27. SEGMENT REPORTING 

 

The Company defined two reporting operating segments, which are separately managed, 

based on reports used by the Board of Directors to make strategic decisions.  
 

Formwork and Shoring 
 

A division that operates in the large-scale construction market and in the supply of formwork, 

shoring, non-mechanized access equipment, rack platforms and scaffolding, for the residential 

and commercial construction segment, with the highest technology in formwork systems, 

shoring and specialized equipment for the execution of civil works, as well as the largest 

portfolio of products and services with customized solutions to meet the specific needs of each 

project, generating efficiency and cost reduction.  

 

Rental 
 
A division that operates in the rental of mobile elevating work platforms, generators, air 

compressors, lighting towers, excavators, wheel loaders, motor graders, forklifts, and pallet 

trucks, as well as other industrial machinery, for various market segments, such as industry, 

agribusiness, commerce, infrastructure, services and entertainment. Ensuring productivity, 

profitability and safety, this division also has the most advanced range of products for lifting 

people and loads, and offers its customers operating training certified by IPAF (a non-profit 

organization that promotes the safe and effective use of aerial access equipment worldwide). 

Its presence in several Brazilian cities reinforces not only the agility of its commercial service, 

but also expands technical support through certified professionals.



 

 

MILLS LOCAÇÃO, SERVIÇOS E LOGÍSTICA S.A.  

MANAGEMENT'S EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 

(Amounts in thousands of reais - R$, unless otherwise indicated) 

 
Statement of income by operating segment  

 

 

Formwork and Shoring Rental Consolidated 

12/31/2025 12/31/2024 12/31/2025 12/31/2024 12/31/2025 12/31/2024 

Net revenues 306,605 242,524 1,531,230 1,332,881 1,837,835 1,575,405 

Cost of goods sold and services rendered (53,780) (47,970) (457,087) (405,556) (510,867) (453,526) 

Depreciation and amortization (16,052) (20,480) (259,805) (213,009) (275,857) (233,489) 

Sales, general and administrative expenses (51,990) (53,527) (349,453) (310,432) (401,443) (363,959) 

Provision for expected credit losses 1,921 (5,885) (35,062) (19,497) (33,141) (25,382) 

Other operating revenues (expenses), net 948 260 5,113 8,782 6,061 9,042 

Income before financial income (loss) and taxes 187,652 114,922 434,936 393,169 622,588 508,091 

Net financial income (loss)     (205,699) (122,003) 

Income before income tax and social contribution     416,889 386,088 

Income tax and social contribution     (115,626) (100,900) 

Net income for the year     301,263 285,188 

 

Assets by operating segment 

 

 

Formwork and Shoring Rental Consolidated 

12/31/2025 12/31/2024 12/31/2025 12/31/2024 12/31/2025 12/31/2024 

Acquisition cost 427,636 416,724 3,875,110 3,404,058 4,305,348 3,820,782 

Accumulated depreciation (368,480) (382,900) (1,699,382) (1,502,941) (2,067,862) (1,885,841) 
Property, plant and equipment, net  59,156 33,824 2,178,330 1,901,117 2,237,486 1,934,941 

Other assets  923,989 737,661 947,396 1,270,584 1,871,385 2,008,245 

Total assets  983,145 771,485 3,125,726 3,171,701 4,108,871 3,943,186 
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28. INSURANCE 

 

The Company and its subsidiaries have insurance contracts, considering the nature and degree 

of risk, for amounts considered sufficient to cover possible losses on their assets and liabilities. 

 

Insured property Insured risks 
Individual Consolidated 

12/31/2025 12/31/2025 

Sundry risks – equipment 
Robbery and/or qualified theft, proximity to water, electrical damage, 

assembly and disassembly. 
25,000 27,000 

Named equity risks 
Fire, lightning strike, explosion of any kind, implosion and aircraft 

crash, flooding and inundation, outdoor assets, goods, and raw 

materials, electrical damage. 

80,000 80,000 

Civil liability 
General civil liability for commercial and/or industrial establishments, 

errors and omissions (E&O) and civil liability of directors and officers 

(D&O).” 

112,000 112,000 

 

29. SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION TO THE CASH FLOW 

 

29.1. Transactions not affecting cash 

 

 Note 

Individual Consolidated 

12/31/2025 12/31/2024 12/31/2025 12/31/2024 

Addition of right-of-use 11 24,597 41,373 49,968 46,372 

Lease liability by right-of-use 16 24,597 41,373 49,968 46,372 

Change in balance of trade accounts payable - Acquisition of 

property, plant and equipment 
13 2,734 85,749 18,144 96,253 

Change in balance of trade accounts payable - Acquisition of 

investee 
13 - - 25,051 113,605 

Taxes offset and unpaid 21 70,592 2,307 78,271 6,286 

Dividends from subsidiaries not received 10.5 - 346 - 346 

Interest on own capital announced and not yet paid 22.3 - 51,916 - 51,916 

 

29.2. Reconciliation of depreciation and amortization to cash flow  
 

 Note 

Individual Consolidated 

12/31/2025 12/31/2024 12/31/2025 12/31/2024 

Depreciation and amortization - Income (loss)  121,510 139,837 275,857 233,489 

Depreciation - Property, plant and equipment 11 (116,607) (136,422) (245,098) (214,964) 

Amortization - Intangible assets 11|12 (16,173) (13,467) (16,576) (13,468) 

Realization of goodwill 11|12 - - (26,894) (16,074) 

PIS and COFINS credit  11,270 10,052 12,711 11,019 

 

 

 

 

 


